VOITH SULZER

PAPERTECHNOLOGY

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Disperger
HTD3-P

Serial No.: 12076 (VSMD Serell # HD-0112)
Codeword: Chio Paper

HTLD T Pyt




Disperger

Copyright

Copyright by VOITH SULZER Stoffaufbereitung GmbH. All rights reserved. No part of this publi-
cation may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any
means, graphic, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, taping, or otherwise without the
prior permission of the copyright owner.

Manufacturer’'s name and address

VOITH SULZER Stoffaufbereitung GmbH
Postfach 2120

D-88191 Ravensbury

Telephone: (0751) 831

Telefax: (0751) 832280

Telex: 732901

HTD3-P-GB



HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

Table of contents

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
37

4.1
4.2
4.3

51
5.2
53
5.4
5.5
5.6
57
5.8
5.9
510
511

intfroduction . ... ... .. i 1-1
Explanation of wamnings and symbols . .............. 1-1
Numbering of pages, figuresandtables ............. 1-2
Abbreviations .. ..., .. ... i 1-3
DIMensioNs .. ... . i i e e e 1-3
Safetyinstructions .. ... ... .. ... .. .. .. .. ..., 241
General safety instructions ... .. ... ... . ... 2-1
Designated use ofthemachine .................... 2-2
Organizational measures ... ...... ... ... .. ..., 2-2
Selection and qualification of personnel . .. ... ... ..... 2-6
Noiseprotection . ... .. ... ir i e 2-6
Additionalhazards ....... ... ... .. i it 2-7
TechnicalData ..... ... ... ... .. . .. oo 3-1
Machinedata .. ... ... .. ... .. .. ... ... ..., 3-1
Filling ... e 3-1
Weights ... . e 3-1
Operatingdata ............ .. .. 3-2
Watersupply . ... e 3-2
Drivedata . ... ... . ... . . . ... 3-3
Solenoid switch /KSR -float ...................... 3-3
Technical Description ............. ............. 4-1
Usage ... e e e 4-1
Operatingprinciple .. ....... .. .. . .. 4-2
Design ... e e 4-3
Installation ......... ... it 5-1
Unpackingthemachine . ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 5-1
Transportingthemachine ... ... ... ... .. ... 5-1
Disposing of packingmaterials . ....... ... ... .. ... 5-1
Layingthe foundations ... ... .. ... ... ... ... ... .. 5-2
Settingup andaligning .. ....... ... i .. 5-5
Connecting ...... .. . i e, 5-12
Checking rotationdirection .. .. ...... ... .. ... ... 5-15
Fittingthebeltpulleys ... ... ... ... .. ... ... . ... 5-17
Fittingthe V-belts ... ... ... . ... ... 5-18
Preparing forinitial start-up ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 5-20
Dismantling . ... . . 5-21

Table of contents i



TR

Disperger

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9
8.10
811

91
9.2
9.3

10

10.1
10.2

11

12

il Table of contents

Operation ......o ittt iiieiaa e cnanenanan 6-1
Safety information foroperation .................... 6-1
Measuwres before start-up ... ... ... ... ... Ll 6-2
Conditions for optimal operation .................... 6-3
L = (g ol o T 6-4
Checks duringoperation .. ... ... ... ... .. 6-4
ba] 110 o o, 1 2 T 6-5
Prolongedshutdown ........ ... ... oot 6-5
Troubleshooting ........... ..ot innnnnnn. 7-1
MaintenanCe ..........iierenncacnrmonannucnansn 8-1
Safety information for maintenancework ............. 8-1
Lubrication . ..o oo i e e e e 8-2
ChEeCKS .. i e e e e e 8-6
Replacingthefilling .. ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... .. .. 8-8
Adjusting the filling and the digital display . .. ........ 8-13
Replacingthepacking . .. ... ... ... ... .. ... 8-18
Replacing the packing and shaft protection sleeve . . . .. 8-20
Replacingthebearing .. ....... ... .. .. ot 8-22
Readjusting the actuator and the digital display ....... 8-40
Replacing the stock feed bearingunit . .............. 8-43
Replacing the swing coverbearing .. ............ ... 8-51
Spareparts .......iiiiii i i a iy -1
Wearingparts . ... i e 9-1
Spare Pams ... ... e e g9-2
Commercially available wearing parts and spares ...... 9-3
Main Parts List . . ...ttt ittt ercnannnranans 10-1
SIHE VIBW - -« - o o e e e e 10-3
Front view . ... e e 10-7
AppendiX ....... . i 111
Subcontractor Documentation .................. 12-1

HTD3-P-GB




HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

Figures
Fig. 2-1 Guards . ...
Fig. 2-2 Safety devices onthe disperger ............. ...
Fig. 4-1 Disperger operating principle ..................
Fig. 4-2 Component overview . ............c.c.veiion..
Fig. 4-3 Bearingunitwithcoupling . ..... ... ... . ...
Fig. 4-4 Rotor ... .
Fig. 4-5 Rotoradjustment .. ...... ... ... ... ... .. ...
Fig. 4-6 Swingcover ...... ... .. i e
Fig. 4-7 Filing ...
Fig. 4-8 Stock feedwithscrew .. ... .. .. ... .. ... ...
Fig. 4-9 Drivetostockfeed ... ... ... ... .. ... ..
Fig. 5-1 Correct lifting of the machine ..................
Fig. 5-2 Overallview ... ... ... . ... . i
Fig. 5-3 Foundationsplan ....... ... ... ............
Fig. 54 Mounting the couplinghalf . ................ ...
Fig. 5-5 Settingupthemachine . ......................
Fig. 5-6 Mounting the couplinghalf ....................
Fig. 5-7 Seftingupthemotor ....... ... ... ... . L.,
Fig. 5-8 Journal clearance machine -motor .. ...........
Fig. 5-9 Alignmotortomachine ......... ... ... oL
Fig. 5-10  Apply finishing mortar for machine and motor .. ..
Fig.5-11 Fittingthecoupling ........ ... ... ... ... ....
Fig.5-12 Connectionplan ........... ... ... ... .....
Fig. 5-13  Electrical connections .. ........ ... ... ...
Fig. 5-14 Rotationdirections ......... ... ... ... .....
Fig. 5-15  Fitting and removing the belt pulleys ...........
Fig. 5-16  Standard values for tensioning . ...............
Fig. 6-1 Adjusting the throughput using the power
requirements ... ... e
Fig. 8-1 Lubricationpoints . ...... ... . .. oo i
Fig. 8-2 Oltlevels ... . e
Fig. 8-3 Checks ... .. e
Fig. 8-4 Unscrewing the stock feed chute .. ... P
Fig. 8-5 Opening the disperger ......................
Fig. 8-6 Fillingarrangement ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ...
Fig. 8-7 Adjusting the filling and the digitai display .......
Fig. 8-8 Adjusting the Auma actuator . . ................
Fig. 8-9 Aci;'u'st'ih“g the Auma actuator . . ................

Figures

in



Disperger

v

Figures

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

8-10
8-11
8-12
8-13
B-14
8-15
8-16
8-17
B-18
8-19
8-20
8-21
8-22
8-23
8-24
B-25
8-26
8-27
8-28
8-29
B-30
8-31
8-32
8-33
8-34
8-35
B-36
10-1
i0-2

Removing the packinggland .......... e 8-18
Replacing the packing and shaft protection sleeve . 8-20
Rotor removal equipment ... ... oL o L. 8-22
Removingtherotor ......... ... ... ... ...... 8-24
Removing the adjusting equipment . ... ......... 8-25
Removingthe bearingunit ... ................. 8-26
Removing the bearingunit ... ................. 8-26
Separating sleeve fromtheshaft . ... ... ... .... 8-28
Separating tapered roller bearing from sleeve . ... 8-28
Removing the self-aligning roller thrust bearing ... 8-29
Fitting the self-aligning rofier thrust bearing . . .. . .. 8-30
Fitting the tapered rollerbearing . ... ........ ... 8-30
Pre-mounting bearing unit to set bearing play .. ... 8-32
Seftingthe bearingplay .. .. ... ... ... ..., 8-32
Completing bearing unit pre-mounting . ......... B-34
Fitting the bearing unit in the main bearing housing 8-36
Fitting the adjusting equipment .. .............. 8-38
Fittingtherotor ... ... .. ... ... .. ... . ... ... 8-38
Adjusting the Auma actuator . ................. 8-40
Adjusting the Auma actuator . ................. 8-41
Removingthestockfeed . ... ... ... .. ... .. 8-45
Removingthescrew ... ... ... ... ... .. .. 8-45
Removing the bearing housing . ............... 8-47
Removingthe bearingunit . . .. ............. ... 8-47
Fittingthescrew .. ... ... ... ... . ... ... 8-49
Fittingthe stockfeed . ...... ... .. ... ... . ..., 8-48
Replacing the swing coverbearing ............. 8-51
Sideview ..... ... . e 10-2
Frontview ... ... ... . . i 10-6

HTD3-P-GB




Disperger

Tables
Tab.5-1 ParsforfittingV-belts ... ... ... ....... 5-17
Tab.5-2 Controldata ...... ... i, 5-19
Tab.5-3 Checklist ... . i 5-20
Tab. 7-1  Troubleshooting ....... ... ... . ... 7-1
Tab. 8-1 Lubricantindex ...... ... ... ... . 8-3
Tab. 8-2  Lubricant for stock feed, rotor adjustment and

VaFoUS JOIMES . .. et e e - 84
Tab. 8-3 Lubricantformainbearing .................... 8-4
Tab. 8-4 Lubricantforgearedmotor ............. ... ... 8-4
Tab. 8-5  Lubricantforcoupling ....... ... ... ... ..., B-4
Tab. 86 Checks . ... . ... 8-7
Tab. 8-7  Parts forfilling replacement ................... 8-9
Tab. 8-8  Parts for packing and shaft protection sleeve

replacement . ... ..o 8-20
Tab. 8-9  Special tools for bearing replacement ... ... .. .. 8-22
Tab. 8-10 Auxiliary materials for bearing replacement .. .. .. 8-22
Tab. 811 Parts for bearingreplacement ................ 8-23
Tab. 8-12 Special tools for screw bearing unit replacement .. 8-43
Tab. 8-13 Auxiliary materials for bearing replacement ... ... 8-43
Tab. 8-14 Parts for bearing replacement . ............... 8-44
Tab. 8-15  Auxiliary materials for swing cover bearing

replacement . ... ... 8-51
Tab. 8-16 Parts for swing cover bearing replacement .. .... 8-52
Tab. 9-1 Wearingparts . ... ... .. 9-1

. Tah.9-2 Spareparts . ... i e 9-2
Tab.9-3 Commercially available wearing parts and spares .. 2-3

Tab. 10-1 Parts, shown in Fig. 10-1, sideview . ........ ... 10-4
Tab. 10-2 Parts, shown in 10.2, Frontview . _ ... ... ...... 10-7

HTD3-P-GB Tables \'



Disperger

1 Introduction |

These operating instructions are to familiarize the user with the
machine. They contain a description of the machine’s design and its
principle of operation. Following these operating instructions ensures
rapid and safe start-up and maintenance of the machine.

This symbol indicates an imminent hazard. If this hazard
is not avoided, it will lead fo death or serious injuries.

DANGER

This symbol indicates a potentially hazardous situation.
If it is not avoided, it could result in death or serious
injuries.

WARNING
This symbol indicates a potentially hazardous situation. .

If it is not avoided, it could result in minor or moderate
injuries.

CAUTION

NOTIGE | This symbol indicates a potentially damaging situation.
If it is not avoided, it could result in damage to the prod-
uct or surrounding equipment.

This symbol indicates special hints for the user and other
particularly useful information. it is not a signal word for a
hazardous or damaging situation.

£
=
£
O

|

denotes listings

denotes cross-references to other pages, sections, figures, and
tables

4

denotes ,task o be performed®
denotes ,monitoring task”

denotes ,task completed”

N N N\

denotes ,result of a completed task”

HTD3-P-GB Introduction 1-1



Disperger

Pages

The pages are numbered consecutively throughout each individual
section.

2-1
‘ |-_ page 1
section 2
Figures

The figures are numbered consecutively throughout each individual
section.

Fig. 4 - 1

figure 1
section 4

i

Cross-references to figures

Fig.4-1/3

itemn 3
figure 1
section 4

TR

ﬁ

Tables

The tables are numbered consecutively throughout each individual
section.

Tab. 3-1

table 1
section 3

T

Cross-references to tables

Tab.3-1/3

I— column 3
table 1

section 3

1-2 Introduction HTD3-P-GB



Disperger

Sec. Section

Fig. Figure
Tab. Table

Cont'd Continued

Unless specified otherwise, all dimensions are in mm.

HTD3-P-GB introduction 1-3



Disperger

2  Safety Instructions |

For operation of the machine, the local safety and accident prevention
rules and regulations are in any case hinding.

State of the art

This VOITH SULZER stock preparation machine has been built in
accordance with state-of-the-art standards and the recognized safety
rules. Nevertheless, its use may constitute a risk to life and limb of the
user or of third parties, or cause damage to the machine and o other
material property, if:

— the machine is not used as designated,

— the machine is operated by untrained personnel,

— the machine is medified or converted improperly and/or
— the safetly instructions are not observed.

Therefore, every person involved in erecting, operating, inspecting,
maintaining, servicing and repairing the machine must read, under-
stand and observe the complete operating instructions, particularly
the Safety Instructions.

Preconditions for using the machine:

The machine may only be used:

— in perfect technical condition,
— as designated,

— according to the instructions set out in the operating manual, and
only by safety-conscious persons who are fully aware of the risks

involved in operating the machine,

— if all safety devices and emergency shut-off components are fitted
and operative.

Any functional disorders, especially those affecting the safety of the
machine, must therefore be rectified immediately.

HTD3-P-GB Safety instructions 21



Disperger

Use

Preprocessing

—~ Disperse the fibre bundle

— Improve the washability and flotability of disturbing components

— Allow flotability of ink particles clinging fo fibres

Subsequent processing after screening and cleaning plants
— Disperge dirt specks, stickies and coating particles

Adding bleaching chemicals

Liability for non-designated use o

Using the machine for purposes other than those mentioned above is
considered contrary o its designated use. VOITH SULZER Stoffauf-
bereitung GmbH cannot be held liable for any resulting damage. The
risk of such misuse lies entirely with the user.

Availability of operating instructions

The operating instructions must be available wherever the machine is
in use.

Additional regulations

In addition to the operating instructions, cbserve all cther generally
applicable legal and other mandatory regulations relevant to accident
prevention and environmental protection and instruct the personnet to
comply with them.

Additional instructions

Supplement the operating manual by instructions covering the duties
involved in supervising and notifying special organizational features,
such as job organisation, working sequence or the personnel
entrusted with the work.

Checks

Check regularly whether the personnel carries out the work in compli-

2-2 Safety Instructions HTD3-P-GB



HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

ance with the operating instructions and whether they pay attention to
risks and safety factors.

Protective equipment

Use protective equipment wherever and whenever required.

Safety instructions and warnings

Observe all safety instructions and warnings attached to the machine.
Make sure that these signs are legible and replace damaged and
iltegible plates.

Modifications or changes in operating
conditions

In the event of safety-relevant machine modifications or changes in
operating conditions, stop the machine immediately and report the
malfunction to the person responsible for the machine.

Rebuilds or modifications

Never make any unauthorized rebuilds and modifications which might
impair safety. Any verbal agreements with the manufacturer or the
design engineer require written confirmation.

Replacing damaged parts

Parts of the machine that are not in perfect working order must be
replaced immediately with original spare parts (= Sec. 9.0, Spare
Parts).

Use only original spare and wearing parts from VOITH SULZER Stofi-
aufbereitung GmbH! Unauthorized parts provide no guarantee that
they have been designed and manufactured according to the applica-
tion. Danger of accidents!

Checks and maintenance

Adhere to prescribed intervals or intervals specified in the operating
instructions for routine checks and maintenance work.

Working with hazardous substances

Make sure that dangers to the environment caused by hazardous
substances are precluded when working on lubricating systems and
devices and when cleaning the machine with solvent-containing
detergents.

Safety Instructions 2-3



Disperger
Lifting gears

Make sure that the lifting capacity of the lifting gears to be properly
installed is at least equal to the weight of the machine or of the paris

1o be lifted (= Sec. 3.3, Weights}.

Guards

Guards must be removed only after the machine has been shut down
and secured against restart.

Ensure that all guards have been fitted again before starting or
restarting the machine.

Guards

Fig.2-1  Guards

2-4 Safety Instructions HTD3-P-GB



z

;
i
4

Disperger

Safety devices

Make sure that safety devices are neither removed nor bypassed.

4,5

1 Temperature moniioring unit 3 Oil level indicator in bearing 5  Torque control for rotor actua-

in rotor casing housing tor

2 Zero-speed switch atbelt drive 4 Travel limiter for rotor actuator

of stock infet

Fig.2-2  Safety devices on the disperger

HTD3-P-GB Safety Instructions 2-5



Disperger

Qualification of personnel

Any work on the machine must be executed only by trained and
instructed personnel authorized by the owner.

Responsibilities

Responsibilities in the operation of the machine must be clearly
established and observed, so that no unclear competences might
impair safety.

Instructions contrary to safety

Give the operator the authority to refuse instructions by third parties
that are contrary to safety.

Maintenance and repair

Maintenance and repair demand special Knowledge and may only be
carried out by trained technical specialists.

S— Noise protection

Depending on the operating conditions, place of installation, pipe
runs, and other unit parts, the machine may produce a noise level
which exceeds 70 dB (A).

Therefore, wear appropriale ear protection when working in the
immediate vicinity of the machine in operation.

in general, the machine is operated/controlled from a sound-proof
operating room.

2-6 Safety Instructions HTD3-P-GB



HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

Entanglement, crushing and cut/sever hazards
due to: ,

— moving machine parts left exposed by removing covers for inspec-
tion, sampling, etc.,

— running and exposed shafts, cylinders, drums, or belts,

— automatically operated discharge valve traps.

Burning or scalding hazards when

opening or keeping open function-check and/or sampling openings on
equipment operating at high temperatures (above 40°C),

Harmful gases and vapours

Open covers may allow harmful gases or vapours to escape into the
atmosphere.

Hazard of bursting sight glasses and glass
cones due to:

— pressure pulses {caused, for example, by rapidly opening or clos-
ing shut-off elernents),

— external blows.

Safely Instructions 2-7



Disperger

3 Technical Data

31
Machine design HTD3-P
Serial No. 12976
Year of manufacture 1996

32 Filing

Filling type G1
Filling design Cast
Discharge method Wet
Number of segments 8
QOuter-J / Stator mm 1,117
Quter-@ / Rotor mm 1,146

Disperger kg 5,500
Coupling kg 180
Rotor {without filling) kg 444
Filling segment kg approx. 17

HTD3-P-GB Technical Data 3-1



Disperger

Max. installable power kw 1,000
Rotor speed rpm 1,000
Max. adm. torque Nm 9,540

Dilution in rotor casing
Min. flushing-water line pressure bar 3
Min. volumetric flushing-water flow Vmin Depending
on setting E
Flushing water temperature oC
Filling flushing
Min. water pressure bar 3
ST Water consumption I/min Depending
on setting
Water temperature *C

3-2 Technical Data HTD3-P-GB



Disperger

Main drive

Mator output kW 1,000
Motor speed rpm 1,000
Protection class IP54

Drive / Feed screw

Motor ouput kW 55
Motor speed rpm 1,460
Geared motor/ output speed rpm 260

3.7  Solenoid switch / KSR - float

Breaking capacity w 40
Switching voltage v 250
Ambient temperature °C 150

HTD3-P-GB Technical Data 3-3



Disperger

4  Technical Description

HTD3-P-GB

Preprocessing
— Disperse the fibre bundlel
— Improve the washability and flotability of disturbing components

— Allow flotability of ink particles clinging to fibres

Subsequent processing after screening and cleaning plants

— Disperge dirt specks, stickies and coating particles

Adding bleaching chemicals

Technical Description 4-1



|

Disperger

4.2~ Operating principle

1 Stock feed
2 Feeding screw

5
3 Statorfilling 5 Actuating drive
4 Rotor filling 6 Oillevel sight with temperature
display

Fig. 4-1 Disperger operating principle

Steam-heated stock (up to a max. of 130°C/27% stock density) falls in
crumble consistency through the feed chute to the stock feed (Fig. 4-
1/1). The feeding screw (Fig. 4-1/2) presses the stock between the
rotor and stator filling (Fig. 4-1/3 and 4). The stock flows through the
filling from the inside to the ouiside whereby dirt specks and stickies
or flakes are pulped. The stock is pumped out of the machine through
a tangential branch.

The power input is automatically controlled via a pressure transmitter
in the stock cutlet. The absorbed specific energy can thus be kept
constant.

To compensate for wear, the rotor can be re-adjusied by an electro-
mechanical actuating drive.

The filling must be flushed through during start-up and shutdown.

4-2 Technical Description HTD3-P-GB




HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

7 4
1 Bearing with coupling 4 Swing cover
2 Rotor (not shown) 5 filling (not shown}
3 Rotor adjustment 6 Siock feed with drive
Fig.4-2 Component overview

7 Drive to stock feed
8 Drive

Technical Description

4-3



Disperger

Bearing unit with coupling

i
[}
o
/
! &
\
\ 2
S S
2 3
1 Bearing case 3 Bearing with coupling
2 Main bearing unit 4 KSR-float magnetic switch

Fig. 4-3  Bearing unit with coupling

4-4 Technical Description HTD3-P-GB



Disperger

Rotor

1 Rotor 2 Rotorcap 3 Shrink disc

Fig.4-4 Rotor

HTD3-P-GB Technical Description 4-5



Disperger

Rotor adjustment

1 Casing 2 Electro-mechanical actuating
drive

Fig.4-5  Rotor adjustment

4-6 Technical Description HTD3-P-GB



Disperger

Swing cover

1 Swing cover 3 Hinge A
2 HingeB 4 Lubrication nipple

Fig. 4-6  Swing cover

HTD3-P-GB Technical Description 4-7



Disperger

uisi
| 2
4 -
T
O
3
y 1
———
1 Rotor segment 8x 3 Stator segment 8x 4 Segment retainer

2 Segment retainer

Fig.4-7  Filling

4-8 Technical Description HTD3-P-GB



Disperger

Stock feed with screw

1 Bearing casing 3 Compensator 5 Cover
2 Screw casing 4 Plate 6 Lubrication nipple

Fig.4-8  Stock feed with screw

HTD3-P-GB Technical Description 4-9



Disperger

Drive to stock feed

3 /4
o RN ” e
1 Geared motor 3 Upper section / 2 pieces 5 \V-belt pulley
2 Lower section 4 V-belt

Fig.4-9  Drive to stock feed

4-10 Technical Description HTD3-P-GB



Disperger

- Installation

{ oosen the machine fixing in the shipping case.
Check consignment against delivery note for completeness.

Check consignment for transport damage.

oo b

Report transport damage immediately to VOITH SULZER Stoff-
aufbereitung GmbH.

5.2, Transporting the machine
The transport weight of the empty machine is approx. 5.5t

Ensure that the ropes and lifting equipment are suitable
for the transport weight of the empty machine.

Only use undamaged ropes and lifting equipment.

ARG Only attach the ropes to the planned and marked posi-
tions.

Fig.5-1  Correct lifting of the machine

5.3 Disposing of packing materials
- Dispose of the packing materials in an environmentally-conscious
manner.
- Return packing materials for recycling.

O Observe the applicable regulations.

The customer is responsible for laying the foundations.

HTD3-P-GB Installation 51



Disperger

54 Laying the foundations

Foundation reinforcements are to be determined con-site. The founda-
tion plan contains all dimensions necessary for laying the foundations

(& Fig. 5-3).

1 Foundations 3 Sound insulation boards
2 Foundation recesses 4 Concrete base

Fig.5-2  Overall view

5-2 Instaliation HTD3-P-GB



Disperger

Preconditions

v Location known

v" Substructure load capacity adequate

¥" Reinforcement plan available

- T T
r [ HE 8
e ISV ey Ry 1o L 2
2 P IO =S I T E
S|Lii tor Ny w) 9%
Y
. [*]
Y ©
acc. to motor acc. to motor
ace. o
motor
180 560 560 551 39 B5O~a5°
o [
~ 0
- o
*
41— o)
e I
170 B
8 £
o)
= g ok = R S S J S | e B e
e T S
S
-
|
2100
acc. to motor
Fig.5-3 Foundations plan
Installation 5-3

HTD3-P-GB



sy

Disperger

5-4

Installation

Foundations - general

Preparation

- Cut sound insulation boards to size and position them on the
workshop floor

- Set up boarding as shown in the foundation plan (=> Fig. 5-3})
= Make and lay reinforcements
> Fill foundation recesses (= Fig. 5-2/2} with filling materials

Concreting

- Mix and pour in cencrete, allow to set in

Finishing work
- Remove boarding
- Remove filling materials

-» (Clean recesses

NOTIGE r?o cr;ot use thinners otherwise the sealing mortar will not
arden.

HTD3-P-GB




Disperger

Preconditions

¥" Foundations are prepared.

Machine

Preparation

6 7 8
1 Coupling half 5 Coupling cover, split
2 Disperger shaft 6 Contact surface
3 Endplate 7 Contact surface
4 Seal 8 Contact surface

Fig.5-4  Mounting the coupling half

Fill sealing groove (Fig. 5-4/4) with grease cushion.
Push coupling half (Fig. 5-4/1) onto shaft (Fig. 5-4/2).
Clean contact surfaces (Fig. 5-4/6, 7 and 8) with cold cleaner.

Observe Flender operating instructions.

N2 =R 2N

Coat contact surfaces (Fig. 5-4/6, 7 and 8) with Flender sealing
compound or Loctite 573.

Mount end plate (Fig. 5-4/3).

NE

b

Mount coupling cover halves (Fig. 5-4/5).

HTD3-P-GB Installation 5-5



I

Disperger

Set-up
3 2
30

5

4

1
1 Foundation blocks, 6 pieces 4 Flat steel
2 Machine 5 Adjusting screw
3 Hexagon bolts M24, 6 pieces 6 Sealing mortar

Fig. 5-5  Setting up the machine

>

w3

S 2 N

Vo

£.68 Inetallaticn

Hang the Machine (Fig. 5-5/2) on a crane {= Fig. 5-1, Correct lift-
ing of the machine)

Fix the foundation blocks to the machine with 6 x hexagon bolts
(Fig. 5-5/3)

Position the flat steel (Fig. 5-5/4)

Screw the adjusting screw (Fig. 5-5/5) in to the specified depth
Lower the machine onto the flat steel

Position the machine according to the foundation plan

Turn the adjusting screw (Fig. 5-5/5) to align the machine horizon-
tally

Mix and pour in the sealing mortar (Fig. 5-5/6) and aliow to set in

Slightly tighten the bolts (Fig. 5-5/3)

HTHR. R A




Disperger
Motor

Preparation

[
TN !
o e m————
g\ ~ mi"/\w.—fl—if
T pe——
P N T e

/\\-
fl \‘
I
Vo)
v/
4

1 Coupling half 4  Coupling cover, split

2 Motor shaft 5 Contact surface

3 Stud bolt

Fig.5-6  Mounting the coupling half

-» Push coupling half (Fig. 5-6/1) onto shaft (Fig. 5-6/2).

- Position coupling half as shown in Fig. 5-6 and fasten with sfud
bolt {Fig. 5-6/3).

Clean contact surface (Fig. 5-6/5) with cold cleaner.

N

Observe Flender operating instructions.

Coat contact surface (Fig. 5-6/5)with Flender sealing compound
or Loctite 573.

- Mount coupling halves (Fig. 5-6/4).

Vo0

HTD3-P-GB Installation 57



aMRREIHT

Disperger

Set-up
3 2
30|

5

4

1
1 Foundation blocks, 4 pieces 4 Fiat steel
2 Motor 5 Adjusiing screw
3 Hexagon bolis M24, 4 pieces 6 Sealing mortar

Fig.5-7  Setting up the motor

%

Hang the motor (Fig. 5-7/2) on a crane

Fix the foundation blocks to the motor with 4 x hexagon boits
(Fig. 5-7/3)

Position the flat steel (Fig. 5-7/4)
Screw the adjusting screw (Fig. 5-7/5) in to the specified depth

3

Lower the motor onto the flat steei

S

Turn the adjusting screws (Fig. 5-7/5) to align the motor horizon-
tally

Set correct clearance between motor and machine shaft journals
(= Fig. 5-8, Journal clearance machine - moior)

3%

Machine

Fig. 5-8  Journal clearance machine - motor

5-8 Installation HTD3-P-GB




HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

-» Adjust the centric alignment of the machine and motor shaft
(= Fig.5-9, Align motor to machine) {Measuring device not in

machine scope of delivery)

1 Dial gauge to determine the axial deviation
2 Dial gauge to determine the axial deviation
3 Dial gauge to determine the radial deviation

Fig.5-9  Align motor to machine

-~ Mix and pour in the sealing mortar (Fig. 5-7/6) and allow to set in

-» Slightly tighten bolts (Fig. 5-7/3)

Installation



Disperger

Apply finishing mortar for machine and motor

1 Finishing mortar
2 Fastening bolts for the machine
3 Fastening bolts for the motor

Fig. 5-10 Apply finishing mortar for machine and motor

- Set up boarding for the finishing mortar

- Mix and pour in the finishing mortar {(Fig. 5-10/1) and allow o set
in

> Remove boarding
- Tighten the fastening bolts (Fig. 5-10/2 and 3)

5.10 Instaliation HTD3-P-GB




Disperger

Fitting the coupling

—_——_— — — a

K
NN
™

I

I

—

|
|
|
|
|

4

Maschine

1 Socket head cap screws

Fig. 5-11

HTD3-P-GB

| R,
F Motor

2 Dowel screws

Fitting the coupling

Preconditions

v
v

v
v

Coupling halves are mounted to disperger shaft and motor shaft.

Adhere to the installation and operating instructions V 432 from
Flender to ensure proper use of the ZWN 342 coupling.

All contact surfaces are clean.

Lubricants must be clean and applied according to required speci-
fications.

Operating material required

Sealing compound or Loctite 573 Part No. 0614042
Gear oit VG 680 (DIN 51519 at 40°C)

Special tools required

Torque spanner up to 210 Nm min.

Fit the coupling

%
...)

v

Clean contact surface F with cold cleaner.

Use a clean brush to coat the contact surface F with the sealing
compound delivered by Flender or with Loctite 573.

Close coupling.
Tighten socket head cap screws (Fig. 5-11/1) with 49 Nm.
Tighten dowel screws {Fig. 5-11/2) with 210 Nm.

Installation 5-11



Disperger

Machine

o
hd
N.
n
<
¥ £
=
9 8
o )
o
i
|
m
o
T
-l

. 580
< I |
“ s @, 3 =
e o N = W} TR A
2l NN 4

iy = e
— ‘I
[4
A

Fig.5-12 Connection plan

5192 Installation HTD3-P-GB



HTG3-P-GB

Disperger

Pipework

The inlet and outlet circuits can be positioned more or less as
required. In order to avoid disturbing deposits, for example in dead
corners, the single pieces of pipework should be flanged exactly cen-
tric.

NOTIGE AII pipework must be connected completely free of ten-
sion

and not joined with force using fastening screws.

Support or suspend circuits so that they do not swing or
affect the machine during operation, for example through
pipework expansion caused by heat.

Sample ports

The disperger is to be equipped with appropriate sampling valves and
fittings.

ENO? TICE If the sampling ports are opened while the machine is
pressurized, hot stock coeming out of the machine may

cause burns on hands and face.
Never open sampling ports while machine is pressurized.

Instaliation 5-13



Disperger

Electricity

FH

1 Main drive 3 Qil-level indicator 4 Digital display
2 Screw drive

Fig. 5-13 Electrical connections

> Connect main drive (Fig. 5-13/1)

-> Connect screw drive (Fig. 5-13/2)

- Connect oil-level indicator (Fig. 5-13/3)
2> Connect digital display (Fig. 5-13/4).

514 Instaliation HTD3-P-GR



Disperger

1 Main drive 2 Stock feed drive 3 Actuator

Fig. 5-14 Rotation directions

Main drive

Preconditions

¥~ Motor is connected electricaliy.

Rotation direction check
- Switch motor on for a short time.

O The motor must rotate clockwise as seen on the drive journal
{= Fig. 5-14, Rotation directions).

—> Switch the motor off again

—» Fit the coupling protection

HTD3-P-GB Installation 5-15



Disperger
Stock feed drive

Preconditions

¥ Gear motor is connected electrically.

Rotation direction check
-> Switch gear motor on for a short time.

O Gear motor must rotate counter-clockwise as seen on the drive
journal (= Fig. 5-14, Rotation directions).

-» Switch gear motor off again.

Actuating drive

Preconditions
v Actuating drive is connected electrically

v Switch is changed over to ,Local”.

Rotation direction check
- Operate ,+" pushbutton.

O Displayed numerical value must increase.

CHERHREH

5-186 Installation HTD3-P-GB



‘Disperger

5.8 Fitting the belt pulle

Preconditions

¥" Main switch is switched off and secured against unintentional
switching-on

v" V-belt is removed

Parts
Part No. Qty. Designation
1 Belt pulley for motor
1 Belt pulley for machine

Tab.5-1  Parts for fitting V-belts

Fitting

1 Beli pulley 3 Bolt
2 Endplate

Fig.5-15 Fitting and removing the belt pulleys
= Push belt pulley (Fig. 5-15/1) onto shaft.

-> Position end plate v(Fig. 5-15/2).
- Insert and tighten bolt (Fig. 5-15/3).

HTD3-P-GB installation 517



Disperger
Removal

-> Loosen bolt (Fig. 5-15/3).
- Remove end plate (Fig. 5-15/2).

NOTICE Q]Iways secure belt pulleys with a crane before removing
em.

The belt pulley can be damaged when slipping down from
the shaft journal.

- Remove belt pulley (Fig. 5-15/1) from shaft.

Al

5-18 Installation HTD3-P-GB



Disperger

HTD3-P-GB

Preconditions

v" Main switch is switched off and secured against unintentional
switching-on

¥v" Motor and machine belt pulleys are fitted.

Position V-belts

= Set the minimum centre clearance between motor journal and
rotor shaft for V-belt fitting.

- Position V-belts

Tension V-belts

- Tension V-belts with the correct initial tension (= Fig. 5-16, Stand-
ard values for tensioning and Tab. 5-2, Control data}.

-~ Rotate the drive several times so that the tension is evenly spread
across all V-belts.

- Check parallel alignment of gear journal and screw journal by
measuring the distance on the tension boits.

NOTICE ] Loose V-belis can lead to reductions in petformance,
wp heavier wear (smell of rubber), and even to screen

blockage.

The V-belt tension must be readjusted after several hours
of operation.

Fig.5-16 Sfandard values for tensioning

Motor belt pulley-J dg mm 200
Screw belt pulley-© d, mm 180
Centre distance ¢ mm 370
Test load per V-belt F N 75

Deflection E, mm 12.6

Tab.5-2 Control data

Installation 5-19



Disperger

5.10 Preparing for initial start-up

Preconditions

¥v" Machine is fully installed and connected
v Coupling protection is removed

v Main switch is switched off and secured

Filush

- Flush machine and circuits thoroughly

Lubricate
— Check that all lubricating points are lubricated. (=> Sec. 8.2, Lubri-
cation)
Checklist
Component Nominal status Checked

Connections -allocation correct

(= Sec. 5.6, Con- -screws tightened

necting)

SRR Rotor Radial movement possible
Protection fixture Installed
Safety devices Installed and correctly
adjusted
Emergency switch Position known

Tab. 5-3 Checklist

The machine is ready for operation when all items in the checklist
have been controlled.

5-20 Installation HTD3-P-GB



5.1 Dismantling

HTD3-P-GB

Preconditions

v" Main switch OFF
v" Machine is empty and cleaned

Dismantie

- Loosen all connections

- Loosen all foundation screw connections

Disperger

The machine can now be lifted and transported to the desired posi-

tion.

installation

5-21



Disperger

Operation

Protection devices

Rotating parts such as V-belts, couplings, shafts, rotors etc. can grasp
loose clothing, long hair, jewellery or parts of the body.

You can be seriously injured or even killed.

The machine must never be used without the necessary protection
devices.

Safety devices

The machine must never be operated without the required safety
devices.

Protection of persons

Unplanned incidents which can injure persons can occur at anytime.

in order to be able to react quickly, check the lecation of the NOT-AUS
(emergency} switch every time before putting the machine into opera-
tion and check whether it works as well.

Safe operation

This machine can be operated under pressure. Therefore it must be
ensured that casing covers, service openings, windows efc. are prop-
erly closed with undamaged, reliable fixing materials.

Covers which suddenly blow off can cause serious injuries and scald-
ing.

The machine must never be used at a pressure above the maximum
allowable operating pressure of 2.0 bar.

This pressure is reached when the disperger is run at 130°C. A higher
temperature is not allowed.

HTD3-P-GB Operation 6-1



Disperger

6.2 Measures before start-up

Preconditions

v Disperger is cleaned and closed.
v Main switch is switched on.

¥ Protection devices are fitted.

Measures

- Check the cil level in the main bearing assembly.

< ™
_ fo

-> Visually control the disperger system

6-2 Operation HTD3-P-GB



Disperger

63 Conitions for optimal oper

2000

1800

1600

1400

1200

1000

800 - Operating range

Power requirements in KW

600

400

200

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Throughput in % -

Fig. 6-1 Adjusting the throughput using the power requirements

HTD3-P-GB Operation 6-3



Disperger

6-4

Operation

Precondition

v" All installed interlocks function

Starting up

-*» Use the process control system, with the instafled hardware and
software, to put the disperger into operation.

 Checks during operation.

Disperger
- Check oil level indicator in bearing housing.

> Check oit temperature.

Heating screw

- Check pressure monitoring unit.

- Check temperature.

Check specific energy against nominal value

Filling
= Check filling clearance.

O Filling gap should be between 0.5 and 5 mm.
-» Adjust stock density at the double wire press as required.

Rotor casing

- Check temperature monitoring unit.

O Temperature must not exceed 120°C.

Steam circuit

- Check the steam pressure relative to the desired stock tempera-
fure.

- Check sensors and valves.

HTD3-P-GB




Disperger

Check power requirements using the DCS

O Observe setpoint values and measured values.

Stock quantity

— Check the wire press speed.

- Use the distributed control system, with the installed hardware
and software, to shut the disperger down.

- Thoroughly flush the machine and pipework.

[NOTICE I Never use petrol or other flammable materials for cleaning
: purposes. Do not point the nozzle directly at seals or elec-
trical circuits when using steam jet cleaners, cover the

parts first.

- Thoroughly clean the inside and outside of the machine.

HTD3-P-GB Operation 6-5



7 - Troubleshooting | |

Disperger

Fault

Possible causes

Fault clearance

Remarks

Low disperger
effect

Specific disperger
energy too low

increase power setpoint value
Check press pressures
Check filling for wear

Replace filling when necessary

increase stock density after the
wire press

Dispergermotor
load too high

Specific disperger
energy too high

Reduce power setpoint value

Reduce press pressures

Temperature before
disperger too low

Increase temperature setpoint
value

Control steam feed

Stock burns

Throughput too low

Increase throughput

Specific disperger
energy too high

Reduce power setpoint value

No filling flushing
water during shut-
down

Check filling flushing water

Steam emnis-
sion at ascend-
ing screw

Steam feed 1o high

Check temperature control or
measurement

Throughput too low

Increase throughput

Filling wear too
high

Stock not cleaned suf-
ficiently

Check screening or cleaning
stage

Tab., 7-1

HTD3-P-GB

Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting

7-1




Disperger

8 Maintenance

HTD3-P-GB

Guards

Ensure that ali necessary guards are refitted after completion of all
maintenance work.

The customer has to install on site guards protecting against burns
caused by touching hot surfaces > 75 °C.

Safety devices

Make sure that all safety devices work properly after completion of all
maintenance work.

Protection of persons

Before starting maintenance work, ensure that the main switches of
the machine and all previous and following machines are switched off
and protected against unintentional switching on.

Also ensure that the machine and all stock circuits leading to the
machine are empty and non-pressurised.

Safe operation

In order to ensure safe operation after completion of maintenance
work, only original, undamaged fastening materials {(screws, washers,
safety elements, nuts etc.) as well as new seals may be used during
refitting.

Maintenance 8-1



Disperger

8.2  Lubrication

Interval
yearly

yearly

14 12

Fig.8-1  Lubrication points

HFTN2-P->R

jo3p ] Maintananra



Disperger

The disperger bearing unit has been lubricated at the fac-

tory and is ready for operation.

N. i Lubrica- | Lubrica- Component Lubrication Lubticant | Quantity
tion inter- | tion point per point
val method

1 | yearly Grease Stock feed: Lubrication Grease 50¢g
gun Screw bearing point
unit {(near pulley | R 1/4 ]
drive)
2 Stock feed: 100 g
Screw bearing
unit (near chute)

3 Swing cover 20g

4 Oiling Geared motor Screw plug Qil 31

5 Sump Bearing unit: 651

lubrication | main bearing
& Oiling Coupling 0.81
Tab. 8-1 Lubricant index

HTD3-P-GB

NOTICE | Using the wrong oil or grease can considerably reduce the

service life of the bearing.

Only use lubricants which are within the ranges specified
in the following tables.

Maintenance



Designation | Thickening Tempera- Viscosity Viscosity at ;| Worked penetra-
(grease) agent ture range at 40°C 100 °C tion
in°C
NLGI grade Lithium grease -40...165 74...115 8...14
2...3 +calcium
grease,
polycarbonide
Tab.8-2 Lubricant for stock feed, rotor adjustment and various joints
Main bearing
Designation Viscosity at Viscosity at Flash point
(oll) 40°C 100 °C in °C
CPL 100 95...100 10...12 220...245
Tab. 8-3 Lubricant for main bearing
Geared motor
Designation Viscosity at Viscosity at Flash point
- {oil) 40°C 100 °C in °C
CPL 220 220...230 18...20 225...260
Tab. 8-4 Lubricant for geared motor
Coupling
Designation Viscosity at Viscosity at Flash point
(cil) 40°C 100 °C in °C
CPL 680 635...680 34...38 225...320
Tab.8-5  Lubricant for coupling
a_ A Maintenance HTD3-P.GB

Disperger

Stock feed, rotor adjustment and various joints




Disperger

Oil levels for coupling and main bearing

Main bearing

///
"
NS
Py
gt e
/// s
g /
//// / e
|
e, ¥ /(f \_/
i Ol oy i
L ol -
o
i : //’

Fig.8-2  Gil levels

HTD3-P-GB Maintenance 8-5



Disperger

Interval

Alyjuow

SRR

Checks

Fig. 8-3

HTD3-P-GB

Maintenance

2_A



Disperger

No. |Interval |Component Check Measures Remarks
1 imonthly |Disperger Check oil level Top up oil as necessary | When idle
{<> Sec. 8.2, Lubrica-
tion)
Disperger unit | Visual check for Tighten loose parts as | When
loose parts necessary machine is
Bearing laby- | Visual check for oil | Check oil level running
rinths leakage
2 Stock feed, Visual check for stock | Replace seals as nec-
swing cover/ | leakage essary
bearing hous-
ing, inside
bearing hous-
ing
3 All water con- | Visual check for Tighten or replace con-
nections water leakage nections as necessary
4 Bearing Check noise level Lubricate or replace
worn beatings
All compo- Check temperature Check oil level or
nents with rise grease quantity and
bearings replace worn bearings
Tab.8-6 Checks

HTD3-P-GB

Maintenance



Disperger

Screw connection

1

Unscrewing the stock feed chute

Fig. 8-4

HTD3-P-GB

Maintenance

8-8



HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

Parts required

Part No. Qty. Desi'gnation

1 Filling

Tab. 8-7  Parts for filling replacement

General

NOTICE Only- replacing single segments can lead to unbalanced
running.

This can permanently damage the filling and bearing.
Always replace the complete filling.

All filling fastening screws and washers must be renewed every time
the filling is replaced.

Preconditions

v" Main switch is switched off and secured against unintentional
switching on.

¥v" Stock pump is switched off.
¥ Disperger is flushed.

v" Disperger is empty.

Remove feed chute

- Loosen screw connections (Fig. 8-4/1).

Open disperger

Opening a pressurized machine can cause severe injuries

and scalds on head and hands.

First open the bottom outlet valve to reduce the pressure
WARNING and the temperature.

- Loosen and remove SCrews on swing cover

The rotating shaft can cause serious injuries to arms and
hands.
First wait until the shatft is idle and wear gloves.

WARNING

-> Swivel swing cover away.

Maintenance 8-9



Disperger

1

Fastening screws

Fig. 8-56  Opening the disperger

1

Guide ring

Fig.8-6  Filling arrangement

2-10 Maintenance

2 Washers

Same clearance!

HTD3-P-GR




HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

Replace the filling

-

DV IOV ¢

(IR 7

Remove worn filling.

Clean contact surfaces on rotor and stator.

Check new filling for Completeness.

Check that contact surfaces on new segments are even and clean.

Pre-position new segments in numerical sequence {on the rear of
the segments).

Screw in and tighten screws (Fig. 8-5/1).
Segments must still be moveablel

Position segments on the guide ring (Fig. 8-6/1).
Align segments.

The clearance between the individual segments must be more or
less equal.

Tighten screws (Fig. 8-5/1).
Tightening torque 151 Nm

Maintenance 8-11



Disperger

Close the disperger

NoTIcE | Do not close the disperger with the rotor in its forward

position. ‘
This can damage the teeth on the filling.

Use the rocker switch on the digital display o move the
rotor back 5 - 6 mm.

- Close swing cover
-» Screw in and tighten screws on swing cover

O Tightening torque 302 Nm

Close feed chute

- Fix compensator to feed circuit with screw connections
(Fig. 8-4/1)

Determining the power setpoint value

General

To obtain good disperging results it is essential to ensure a constant
energy transfer to the paper stock. For this reason, the specific dis-
perging energy is adapted to the current operating conditions by
N means of a power control system. The manipulated variable is the
S suspension pressure in the outlet casing. This value determines the
compactness of the stock in the filling and thus the energy to be trans-

ferred.

Depending on the different operating conditions, such as stock grade,
stock consistency, temperature, filling type, etc., the suspension pres-
sure in the stock outlet varies between 1.2...2 bar; this corresponds to
a specific power spectrum of 40...120 kWh/i,

Specific disperging energy control

The setpoint value of the specific disperging energy is entered into
the distributed control system. With the aid of the pressure control unit
and the data gained by a permanent setpoint/actual value comparison
of the actual specific energy {absorbed motor power related to the
actual throughput) the suspension pressure in the rotor casing is con-
tinuously adjusted to the preset power input which is calculated from
the specific disperging energy.

The correlation between power input and operating pressure depends
on the system and must be determined for each individual plant. The
recommended clearance is 1...5 mm. The outlet pressure can be
read out on the DCS and might be taken as a key value for the spe-
cific power requirements.

8-12 Maintenance HTD3-P-GB



8.5 Adjusting the filling and the digital display

HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

Description

The combined action of a constant filling clearance and the pressure
control system in the rotor casing for a constant specific disperging
energy produces a continuous disperging result. Therefore, the filling
clearance must be readjusted at regular intervals (e.g. once a month)
to compensate for wear. For this, the zero point of the filling must be
newly adjusted and the specified filling clearance readjusted using the
rotor adjusting unit and the digital clearance display. The display
shows the real clearance between rotor and stator filling.

3 rotor positions are of special significance when adjusting the filling:

1. Zero point position (ZP)
2. Minimum position (MinP)

3. Maximum position (MaxP)

Zero peint position (ZP)

ZP defines the smallest clearance 1o the stator at which the rotor can
still just about move freely.

(This position must be entered in the digital display as the zero point}.

Minimum position (MinP)

The minimum position is the smallest clearance between the rotor
and stator which must be maintained during disperger operation for
safety and technological reasons (filling breakage/fiber cutting). The
distance between the ZP and MinP is 0.5 mm. The MinF must be
secured by the limit switch on the Auma actuator.

Maximum position (MaxP)

The maximum position is the largest clearance between the rotor and
stator which must not be exceeded for machine design reasons. The
path distance between the ZP and MaxP is 9.5 mm and may vary by
+ 1 mm depending on the zero point position.

The Max.Pos. is secured by a limit switch on the Auma actuator and
should not be changed during filling change.

Maintenance 8-13



Disperger

G 1A

Maintenaneca

All described filling positions can either be adjusted with
the local control unit or with the handwheel.

Since handwheel adjustments are time-consuming and
complicated (1mm travel equals approx. 160 revolutions)
the following descriptions refer to adjustments made with
the local control unit,

1 Control unit 3 Auma actuator

2 Manual drive of Auma actuator

Fig. 8-7  Adjusting the filling and the digital display

Preparations

- Switch off and secure the disperger drive main switch.
- Open disperger, clean filling and close disperger.

- Remove coupling guard.

Releasing the limit switch

Before the zero-point or minimum positions can be
adjusted, the relevant limit switch must be released
(Fig. 8-8, Adjusting the Auma actuator).

HTD3-P-GB




HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

C

H A G K D L
Fig. 8-8  Adjusting the Auma actuator

-» Remove control unit cover of Auma actuator (Fig. 8-7/3).

% Fig. 8-9, Adjusting the Auma actuator, appears. Installation posi-
tion turned through 180°.

- Press down and turn spindle D in direction of arrow (grating is
heard and felt) until the pointer E has turned 90° away from point
F

Setting the zero point position

When installing a new filling, the zero point position of the roior must
be readjusted.

<> Use the “—* pushbutton of the iocal control unit (Fig. 8-7/1) to
reduce the filling clearance until the two filling halves come into
comtact.

-> Use the “+* pushbutton to increase the filling clearance slowly until
the rotor just about rotates freely with a ring spanner.

->» Set the zero point on the control panel by activating the key switch.

% O appears on digital dispiay.

Maintenance 8-15



S

Disperger

216

Maintenance

Setting the minimum position

The minimum position must be newly secured by readjusting the suit-
able limit switches in the Auma actuator. This adjustment is carried
out immediately after the zero point has been set.

> Use the “+* pushbutton of the local control unit to increase the fill-
ing clearance until a value above 1 mm appears on the digital dis-

play.

NOTIGE | For reasons of tolerance addition, the minimum point may
only be set using the “—* pushbutton or turning the hand-

wheel counter-clockwise.

> Use the “— pushbutton to reduce the filling clearance until
0.5 mm appears on the digital display.

Set the limit switch in the Auma actuater to secure the adjusted
minimum position (< Fig. 8-9, Adjusting the Auma actuator).

Fig.8-8  Adjusting the Auma actuator
- Press down and turn spindle D in direction of arrow so that grating

is heard and felt.

O Pointer E moves for every 90° to point F.

HTD3-P-GB




HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

—>» Stop turning the spindle after point F has been reached.

if the spindle has been inadvertently turned too far, con-
tinue turning and approach the setting point anew.

> Release spindie.

NoTice | Make sure that the spindle jumps out by spring force fo its
original position. Ctherwise adjustment is not effective.

if necessary, bring spindie to original position by slight
knocks or with a screwdriver.

Checking the minimum position of the limit switch

- Use the "“+* pushbutton to increase the filling clearance until a
value of approx. 1.5 mm appears on the digital display.

- Use the “—* pushbutton to reduce the filling clearance until the
Auma actuator switches off automatically.

N

Check digital display.

O

Display must show 0.5 mm.
- Repeat setting if deviation exceeds + 0.2 mm.

NoTIce | Check minimum position at least twice.

Further settings

NOTICE | After bearing change, the maximum position must be
newly adjusted and secured (=> Sec. 8.9, Readjusting the

actuator and the digital display).

Close control unit of Auma actuator.

Mount coupling guard.

Maintenance 8-17



Disperger

Preconditions

¥v" Disperger is flushed.

¥" Disperger is empty.

v Inlet and outiet valves are shut.
v

Main switch is switched off and secured against unintentional
switching on.

Preparation

- Remove sealing water connection.

Removing the packing gland

po s

1 Packing gland 2 Nut 3 Screw

Fig. 8-10 Removing the packing gland

> Loosen nut (Fig. 8-10/2)

- Pull packing gland {Fig. 8-10/1) to the rear.
-» Loosen screws (Fig. 8-10/3).

- Remove packing gland halves (Fig. 8-10/1).

a 10 AMainteananres HTD3-2-GB



Disperger

Replace packing

- Pull packing rings out with the packing extractor.

-> Pull the seal cage out of the stuffing box.

- Insert new packing in reverse sequence.

Insert packing gland

> Fit the packing gland in the analog reverse seqguence. (= Fig. 8-
10, Removing the packing gland)

HTD3-P-GB Maintenance 8-19



Disperger

8.7 Replacing the packing and shaft protection'sleeve

R

1 Screw 5 Sealcage 9 Hexagon nut

2 Ring 6 Siuffing box 10 Shaft protection sleeve
3 O-ring 7 Screw 11 O-ring

4 Packing ring 8 Packing gland, 2 pieces

Fig. 8-11 Replacing the packing and shaft protection sleeve

Parts required

Part No. Qty. Designation

5 Packing ring

1 Shaft protection sleeve

1 Seal

Tab. 8-8 Parts for packing and shaft protection sleeve replacement

8-20 Maintenance HTD3-P-GB




HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

Preconditions

v" Digperger is flushed.
v Disperger is emply.

v' Main switch is switched off and secured against unintentional
switching on.

v" Inlet and outlet valves are shut.
v Disperger is open.

v Rotor is removed,

Preparation

- Remove sealing water connection.

Remove stuffing box

Loosen nuts (Fig. 8-11/9).

Pull the packing gland (Fig. 8-11/8) 1o the rear.
Loosen screws {Fig. 8-11/7).

Remove the packing gland halves.

Loosen screws (Fig. 8-11/1).

N R R Z

Remove ring (Fig. 8-11/2).

Remove packing

-» Remove packing rings (Fig. 8-11/4) with the packing extractor.
- Puli seal cage (Fig. 8-11/5) out of the stuffing box.

Remove shaft protection sleeve

- Loosen set screws in the shaft protection sleeve.

- Pull the shaft protection sleeve forwards over the shaft.
Fit shaft protection sleeve and stuffing box

noTice | Benew the O-rings (Fig. 8-11/3 and 11) during éach
replacement.

-> Fit shaft protection sleeve and stuffing box in the analog reverse
seguence. {= Fig. 8-11, Replacing the packing and shaft protec-
tion sleeve). :

— Swivel rotor in and remove the rotor swivel equipment

- Close the machine.

Mainienance 8-21



IR

Disperger

1 Rotor
2 Take-off equipment

3 Rotor removal equipment

Fig. 8-12 Rotor removal equipment

Special tools required

Designation

Usage

Rotor removal equip-
ment

Removing and fitting the rotor

Tab.8-9 Special tools for bearing replacement

Auxiliary materials

Designation

Usage

Lubricating il (Ener-
got CS 100)

Coating fittings, sleeves, bea-
ring housings, bearing rings,
retainers, rollers

Assembly spray

Eases thread fittings

Tab. 8-10 Auxiliary materials for bearing replacement

{00 Maintenance

HTD3-P-GB




Disperger

Parts required

Part No. Qty. Designation
1 Seal 2 200 x 2

1 O-ring 180 x5
1 O-ring 270 x 5

1 O-ring 350 x 5.5
1 Sight glass GN 553-40-60

1 Self-aligning roller thrust bearing
@170 /280 x 67

1 Tapered roller bearing & 200 / 280 x 51
1 O-ring 350 x 5

1 O-ring 200 x 6

1 O-ring 1770 x 4

1 Cylindrical roller bearing NUBZ 234

Tab. 8-11 Parts for bearing replacement

General

NOTICE ] Do not perform any surface removal work such as
sanding, planing etc. in close proximity.

Sanding dust and other impurities considerably reduce
the service life of the bearing.

Choose a clean, isolated assembly location.

Observe the following points during bearing replacement:

— Renew all O-rings, lubricate and first insert them during the
respective assembly step.

— Carefully clean all fitings, sleeves, bearing rings, retainers and
roliers, check surfaces and coat with lubricating oil
(= Tab. §-10/1).

— Clean all threads, check and spray with assembly spray
(= Tab. 8-10/2).

— Compare bearing designation with spare parts list.

HTD3-P-GB Maintenance 8-23



Disperger

Preconditions

v" Disperger is empty and flushed.

¥ Main switch is switched off and secured against unintentional
switching on.

v Special tools, auxiliary materials and parts are available at the
assembly location.

v A crane or other lifting device with a minimum load capacity of
F =30,000 N (approx. 3 tons) is available.

it

1 Rotorcap
2 Shrink disc

3 Rotor 5 Locknut

4 Locking ring

Fig. 8-13 Removing the rotor

8.24

Maintenance

Preparation

— Loosen compensator from stock feed circuit.

- Opendisperger.

-> Remove rotor (Fig. 8-13/3) (<> Fig. 8-13, Removing the rotor).
- Remove shrink disc (Fig. 8-13/2).

O Observe the documentation of our subcontractor Ringfeder
(=> Sec. 12, Subcontractor Documentation)

TR PR




Disperger

1 Cover 3 Casing
2 Shaft 4  Screw wheel

Fig. 8-14 Removing the adjusting equipment

<> Position take-off equipment (Fig.8-12/2) (= Fig.8-12, Rotor
removal equipment).

Remove rotor {Fig. 8-12/1) with take-off equipment (Fig. 8-12/2).
Remove locknut (Fig. 8-13/5) and locking ring (Fig. 8-13/4).
Remove cover {Fig. 8-14/1).

Remove rotor adjustment shaft (Fig. 8-14/2).

NP ARV

Remove casing (Fig. 8-14/3) and screw wheel (Fig. 8-14/4).

HTD3-P-GB Maintenance 8-25



G

Disperger

1  Support pipe 4 Bearing outer ring
{not in scope of delivery)
2 Shaft 5 GSleeve

3 Labyrinth cover

Fig. 8-15 Removing the bearing unit

1 Assembly stand {not in scope of defivery)

Fig. 8-16 Removing the bearing unit

8-26 Maintenance

HTD3-P-GB




HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

Remove the bearing unit

_}

%
>
2>

vodod

Fit support pipe (Fig. 8-15/1) to shaft (Fig. 8-15/2).
Hang shaft on the crane (<> Fig. 8-15, Removing the bearing unit).
Lift shaft out of the disperger, repositioning the hook once.

Position bearing unit on assembly stand (Fig. 8-16/1} and secure
against turning.

Remove bearing unit (= Fig. 8-16, Removing the bearing unit).
Remove labyrinth cover (Fig. 8-15/3).

Remove bearing outer ring (Fig. 8-15/4) of the cylindrical roller
bearing with retainer.

Remove sleeve (Fig. 8-15/5).
Fit new bearing outer ring (Fig. 8-15/4).

Maintenance 8-27



Disperge:

1 Take-off equipment 2 Sleeve

Fig. 8-17 Separating sleeve from the shaft

AL

- Pull sleeve (Fig. 8-17/2} off with the take-off equipment (Fig. 8-17/
1).

1 Tapered roller bearing 2 Sleeve

Fig. 8-18 Separating tapered roller bearing from sleeve

— Pull the inner ring of the tapered roller bearing (Fig. 8-18/1} from
the sleeve {Fig. 8-18/2).

8-28 Maintenance HTD3-P-GB



Disperger

1 Self-aligning roller thrust bearing 3  Inner ring

2 Equipment

Fig. 8-19 Removing the self-aligning roller thrust bearing

- Pull the self-aligning roller thrust bearing (Fig. 8-19/1) off with the
equipment (Fig. 8-19/2).

= Pull the inner ring (Fig. 8-19/3) of the cylindrical roller bearing from
the shaft.

HTD3-P-GB Maintenance 8-29



Disperger

1 [Innerring 4 Self-aligning roller thrust bearing
2 Ouerring 5 Equipment
3 Bearing cover

Fig. 8-20  Fitting the self-aligning roller thrust bearin
R 9 g gning g

1 Tapered roller bearing 3 Eguipment
2 Sleeve 4 Self-aligning roller thrust bearing

Fig. 8-21 Fitting the tapered roller bearing

8-30 Maintenance HYD3-P-GB



HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

Pre-mount bearing unit

- Preheat new inner ring (Fig. 8-20/1} of the cylindrical roller bea-
ring to approx. 110°C.

Do not touch the inner ring with bare hands.
Risk of burning!

Wear gloves.

- Slip the preheated inner ring onto shaft and press at collar until
pressure jointed.

- Slip the new outer ring (Fig. 8-20/2) of the self-aligning roller
thrust bearing over the shaft up to the bearing cover (Fig. 8-20/3).

Do not push the self-aligning roller thrust bearing against
the shaft collar with the retainer hanging downwards.

This presses the retainer against the stop collar of the
shaft which damages the retainer.

Lift the retainer slightly when pressing the self-aligning
roller thrust bearing on.

-> Push the inner ring of the self-aligning roller thrust bearing (Fig. 8-
20/4) onto the shaft with the equipment (Fig. 8-20/5).

O Small collar to the front

- Preheat the inner ring (Fig. 8-21/1) of the tapered roller bearing to
110°C.

Do not touch the inner ring with bare hands.
Risk of burning!
Wear gloves.

-» Slip the preheated inner ring onto the sleeve (Fig. 8-21/2).
O Smali collar to the fron.
-> Insert O-ring in sleeve (Fig. 8-21/2}.

- Slip the sleeve onto the shaft with the equipment (Fig. 8-21/3) and
press against the self-aligning roller thrust bearing (Fig. 8-21/4).

> Allow sleeve to cool.

Maintenance 8-31



Disperger

6

2

1

4 3

1 OQuterring & Tapered roller bearing
2 Bearing housing 7 Outer ring
3 Bearing cover 8 Bearing cover
4 Screw 9 Screw
5 Seli-aligning roller thrust bearing
Fig. 8-22 Pre-mounting bearing unit to set bearing play

8-32

3
1 Drilled hole 3 Bearing cover
2 Bearing housing 4 Clearance

Fig. 8-23 Setling the bearing play

Maintenance HTD3-P-GB




HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

Setting the bearing play

-

.9

N

N7

N7

Pre-mount the outer ring (Fig. 8-22/1) of the tapered roller bearing
in the bearing housing (Fig. 8-22/2).

Fit the bearing cover (Fig. 8-22/3) in the bearing housing (Fig. 8-
22/2) without O-ring.

Turn screws (Fig. 8-22/4) back 1.5 turns.
Mark position of screws.

Slip the bearing housing {Fig. 8-22/2) over the pre-mounted inner
rings of the seif-aligning roller thrust bearing (Fig. 8-22/5) and
tapered roller bearing (Fig. 8-22/6).

Slip the outer ring (FFig. 8-22/7) of the self-aligning roller thrust
bearing in the bearing housing (Fig. Fig. 8-22/2).

Fit the bearing cover (Fig. 8-22/8) to the bearing housing (Fig. 8-
22/2) without pressure springs.

@ Do not tighten the screws (Fig. 8-22/9) when the bearing

v

housing (Fig. 8-22/2) is upright
This can damage the bearing

Keep turning the bearing housing (Fig. 8-22/2) when tight-
ening the screws (Fig. 8-22/9)

Tighten screws (Fig. 8-22/9) (finger-tight).

Measure clearance (Fig. 8-23/4) between bearing housing (Fig.
Fig. 8-23/2) and bearing cover (Fig. 8-23/3) (= Fig. 8-23, Setting
the bearing play).

With feeler gauge through drilled holes (Fig. 8-23/1} (3 x at perim-
eter).

Note clearance and add 0.5 mm.

Remove bearing cover (Fig. 8-23/3) from bearing housing (Fig. 8-
23/2).

Suppeort bearing housing with a crane to prevent it slipping over
the inner ring of the tapered roller bearing (Fig. 8-22/6).

Turn the bearing cover by the noted value + 0.5 mm and check the
measurement.

Maintenance 8-33



Disperger

1 Bearing cover 7 Sciew

2 bearing housing 8 Oilduct

3 Screw 9 Locknut

4 Bearing cover 10 Disc

5 innerring 11 Locking ring
6 Pressure spring 12 Locknut

"Wﬂim.‘i:;}g

Fig. 8-24 Completing bearing unit pre-mounting

8-34 Maintenance

13 Shaft protection sleeve
14 Stuffing box

15 Packing

16 Ring

HTD3-P-GB




HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

Complete bearing unit pre-mounting

>

>
S
Ol

Fit bearing cover (Fig. 8-24/1) in bearing housing (Fig. 8-24/2)
with 0-ring.

Tighten screws (Fig. 8-24/3) with 150 Nm.
Remove bearing cover (Fig. 8-24/4).

Support bearing housing (Fig. 8-24/2) with a crane to prevent it
slipping over the inner ring (Fig. 8-24/5) of the self-aligning roller
thrust bearing.

insert pressure springs (Fig. 8-24/6) in the bearing cover (Fig. 8-
24/4).

Fit bearing cover to bearing housing (Fig. 8-24/2).
Tighten screws (Fig. 8-24/7) with 150 Nm.

Check clearance between the outer ring of the self-aligning roller
thrust bearing and the bearing cover by using a torch through the
oil duct {Fig. 8-24/8)

Screw on locknut (Fig. 8-24/9).

Slip disc (Fig. 8-24/10) on and secure with locking ring (Fig. 8-24/
11) and locknut (Fig. 8-24/12).

Slip shaft protection sleeve (Fig. 8-24/13) on and secure with set
SCrews.

Slip stuffing box {Fig. 8-24/14) on.
Insert packing (=> 8.6, Replacing the packing).

Maintenance 8-35



Disperger

1 Support pipe (not in scope of 5 O-rings

delivery)
2 bearing housing 6 Cylindrical roller bearing
3 OQiltray 7 Tapped holes
4 Main bearing housing 8 Labyrinth cover

Fig. 8-25 Fitting the bearing unit in the main bearing housing

sSTHH

8-36 Maintenance HTD3-P-GB



HTD3-P-GB

Disperger
Fit bearing assembly in main bearing housing

Preconditions

v The oil tray (Fig. 8-25/3) of the main bearing housing (Fig. 8-25/4)
is clean. )

v Bearing seatings are clean and coated with lubricating oil (Tab. 8-
10/1}.

-2 Fit 2 0-rings (Fig. 8-25/5} in the bearing housing (Fig. 8-25/2).

-> Fit the shaft with the pre-mounted bearing assembly in the main
bearing housing (Fig. 8-25/4), repositioning the hook once.

J NOTICE | The roller of the cylindrical roller bearing (Fig. 8-25/6) can
ey De damaged when the shaft is inserted.

Always lead the shaft over the support pipe (Fig. 8-25/1)
during insertion

-> Position the mechanical stop in the flattening in the bearing hous-
ing (Fig. 8-25/2).
- Move shatft to final position.

0O Turn the bearing housing (Fig. 8-25/2) at the same time until the
drilled holes in the mechanical stop are fiush with the 3 tapped
holes {Fig. 8-25/7} in the main bearing housing (Fig. 8-25/4).

NOTICE The mechanical stop must not block.

Otherwise the axial movement of the rotor is not ensured.

The play between the bearing housing and the mechani-
cal stop must be approx. 0.1 mm.

The stop must be additionally located using 2 adapter
sleeves J 8 x 40.

- Fit the labyrinth cover (Fig. 8-25/8)

Maintenance 8-37



Disperger

1 Screw wheel
2 Casing
3 Cover

4 Shaft
5 Stuffing box

Fig. 8-26 Fitting the adjusting equipment

Rotor
Shaft
Shrink disc
Rotor cap

L R

Fig. 8-27 Fitting the rotor

8-38 Maintenance

5 Sleeve

6 Locking ring
7 Locknui

HTD3-P-GB




HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

Fit the adjusting equipment

2>

N

Fit sleeve (Fig.8-27/5), locking ring {Fig. 8-27/6) and locknut
{Fig. 8-27/7).

Fit screw wheel (Fig. 8-26/1) and casing {Fig. 8-26/2) (= Fig. 8-
26, Fitting the adjusting equipment).

Fit rotor adjustment shaft (Fig. 8-26/4).
Fit cover (Fig. 8-26/3).
Fit stuffing box (Fig. 8-26/5) on the cover.

Fit the rotor

>

N2

Press the rotor (Fig. 8-27/1) on the shaft (Fig. 8-27/2) with the fit-
ting equipment.

Fit shrink disc {Fig. 8-27/3) (<> Sec. 12, Subcontractor Documen-
tation} and rotor cap (Fig. 8-27/4)

Close the disperger.
Connect the compensator to the stock feed circuit.

Readjust actuator and digital display (> Sec. 8.9, Re:adjusting the
actuator and the digital display).

Maintenance 8-39



Disperger

8.9  Readjusting the actuator and the digital display -~

Preconditions

-> Perform settings (<> Sec. 8.5, Adjusting the filling and the digital
display}.

Releasing the limit switch

- Before the maximum positions can be adjusted, the
relevant limit switch must be released {=> Fig. 8-29,
Adjusting the Auma actuator).

REEERNR

Fig. 8-28 Adjusting the Auma actuator

- Press down and turn spindle A in direction of arrow (grating is
heard and felt) until the pointer B has turned away from poini C by
90°.

83-40 Maintenance HTD3-P-GB




HTD3-P-GB

Disperger

Setting the maximum position

If‘the filling clearance exceeds 9.5 mm, the bearings

might be damaged.

Filling clearance must not exceed 9.5 mrm.

The setting is carried out at VSR and must only be re-
adjusted after the installation of the disperger bearing
assembly.

The value indicated on the digital display for the maximum
position is variable and changes by approx. = 1 mm if the
zero point is modified.

- Use the “+* pushbutton of the local control unit to increase the fill-
ing clearance until 8.5 mm are reached.

O digital display must read 9.5 mm.

Set the limit switch in the Auma actuator to secure the adjusted
maximum position (=> Fig. 8-29, Adjusting the Auma actuator).

Fig. 8-29 Adjusting the Auma actuator

Maintenance 8-41



Disperger
-2 Press down and turn spindle A in direction of arrow {grating is
heard and felt).
O Pointer B moves for every 80° to point C.
- Stop turning the spindle after point F has been reached.

If the spindle has been inadvertently turned too far, con-
tinue turning and approach the setting point anew.

- Release spindle.

Make sure that the spindle jumps out by spring force to its
original position. Ctherwise adjustment is not effective.

If necessary, bring spindle to original position by slight
knocks or with a screwdriver.

Checking the maximum position of the limit switch

> Use the “—* pushbutton to reduce the filling clearance until a
value of approx. 8.5 mm appears on the digital dispiay.

-» Use the “+“ pushbutton to increase the filling clearance uniil the
Auma actuator switches off automatically. :

= Check digital display.

iRt

(W

Display must show 9.5 mm.
- Repeat setting, if deviation exceeds = 0.1 mm.

NOTICE Check the maximum position at least twice.

Close contro! unit of Auma actuator.

Mount coupling guard.

8-42 Maintenance HTD3-P-GB



Disperger

Special tools required

Designation Usage
Take-off equipment Removing the screw

Tab. 8-12 Special tools for screw bearing unit replacement

Auxiliary materials

Designation Usage

Lubricating oil (Ener- | Coating fittings, sleeves, bea-

gol CS 100) ring casing, bearing rings,
retainers, rollers

Assembly spray Eases thread fittings

Butt joint adhesive Gluing sealing cording at the

Burgmann butt joints

Itermn No.

8131 30 G Set

2-component For fixing at sealing points

Elastomer adhesive

Burgmann

item No.

9230 300 G

Tab. 8-13 Auxiliary materials for bearing replacement

HTD3-P-GB Maintenance 8-43



Disperger

Parts required

Part No. Qiy. Designation

1 Seal J 508 x 488 x 2

1 Seal @120 x5

1 Cellular rubber & 15 x 5000 (round)

1 FK& - 1SKD 95. 0/STD
1 FK6 - ISKD 90. 0/STD
1 O-ring @ 80 x4

1 O-ring @ 105 x 3

1 O-ring & 24 x 3

1 Cylindrical roller bearing
NU 318.90 /190 x 43

1 Angular contact ball bearing 90/ 190 x 43

Tab. 8-14  Parts for bearing replacement

General

NOTIcE | Do pot perﬁ_)rm any surface rt.zarr?oval work such as
““““““ sanding, planing etc. in close proximity.
S Sanding dust and other impurities considerably reduce
the service life of the bearing.

Choose a clean, isolated assembly location.

Observe the following points during bearing replacement:

— Renew all O-rings, lubricate and first insert them during the
respective assembly step.

— Carefully clean all fittings, sieeves, bearing rings, retainers and
rollers, check surfaces and coat with lubricating oil {Tab. 8-13/1).

— Clean all threads, check and spray with assembly spray
(TTab. 8-13/2).

— Compare bearing designation with spare parts list.

8-44 Maintenance HTD3-P-GB



Disperger

Fig. 8-30 Removing the stock feed

3 bearing housing

Screw

1
2 Removal equipment

4 Screw casing

Removing the screw

Fig. 8-31

8-45

Maintenance

HTD3-P-GB



Disperger
Preconditions

v Disperger is empty and flushed.

v Main switch is switched off and secured against unintentional
switching on.

v Special tools, auxiliary materials and parts are available at the
assembly location.

¥" A crane or other lifting device with a minimum load capacity of
F = 30000 N (approx. 3 tons) is available

Open disperger (=> Page 8-9).

Remove stock feed

= Remove cover (Fig. 8-30/1)
- Remove drive (<> Fig. 8-30, Removing the stock feed)
- Press screw (Fig. 8-31/1) off with removal equipment {Fig. 8-31/2)

— Separate bearing housing (Fig. 8-31/3) from screw casing (Fig. 8-
31/4)

AT

S-46 Maintenance HTD3-P-GY



Disperger

’t -/. ’
L

]
_/,/Shaftseal ringi E &

A
e
Felt ring
1 Outerring 4 Bearing cover 7 Shaft protection sleeve
2 Screw 5 Bearing cover 8 Stuffing box
3 Screw 6 Packing 9 Packing gland

Fig. 8-32 Removing the bearing housing

1 Angular contact ball bearing 2 Innerring

Fig. 8-33 Removing the bearing unit

HTD3-P-GB Maintenance 8-47



R

Disperger

8-48

Maintenance

Remove the bearing housing

- Remove bearing housing (<> Fig. 8-32, Removing the bearing
housing)

- Renew outer ring (Fig. 8-32/1) of the cylindrical roller bearing.

Remove the stuffing box

-> Remove packing (Fig. 8-32/6), shaft protection sleeve (Fig. 8-32/
7), stuffing box (Fig. 8-32/8) and packing gland (Fig. 8-32/9) (=
Fig. 8-32, Removing the bearing housing).

Remove the bearing unit

-» Remove the bearing unit (=> Fig. 8-33, Bemoving the bearing
unit).

Fit the bearing unit

-» Fit the bearing unit (=> Fig. 8-33, Removing the bearing unit).

Fit the stuffing box

- Fit shaft protection sleeve, stuffing box, packing and packing gland
(= Fig. 8-32, Removing the bearing housing).

Fit the bearing housing

- Replace felt ring and shaft seal ring in bearing cover (Fig. 8-32/4
and 5).

ng attention to the rollers of the cylindrical roller bearing
(Fig. 8-32/1).

Insert the shaft carefully in the bearing housing.

-> Fit the bearing housing (= Fig. 8-32, Removing the bearing hous-
ing).

— Tighten screws (Fig. 8-32/2) with 35 Nm.

- Tighten screws {Fig. 8-32/3) with 35 Nm.

HTD3-P-GB




Disperger

4 Screw
5 Shaft

Bearing housing

1

2 Screw casing

3 Screw

=
o
P
G
"
e
L
ot
o
E
=
i
<
Ny
)
o
[

3 Nut

Cover

-

2 Screw

Fig. 8-35 Fitting the stock feed

8-49

Maintenance

HTD3-P-GB



Disperger

8-50

Maintenance

Fit the stock feed

_9
...}

N ZRN N

9,

Renew the shaft seal ring in the screw casing.

Fit the bearing housing {Fig. 8-34/1) to the screw casing (Fig. 8-
34/2).

Tighten screws {Fig. 8-34/3) with 60 Nm.
Slip screw (Fig. 8-34/4) on shaft (Fig. 8-34/5).
Renew the O-rings in the cover (Fig. 8-35/1).

Fit cover (Fig. 8-35/1}) in screw (Fig. 8-34/4) with screw (Fig. 8-35/
2).

Tighten screw (Fig. 8-35/2) with 150 Nm.

Fit the drive

>
2>

Fit drive (= Fig. 8-35, Fitting the stock feed).

Set V-belt tension with nuts (Fig. 8-35/3} (<> Sec. 8.9, Readjusting
the actuator and the digital display).

Close the disperger (= Page 8-12)

HTD3-P-GB

Y




Disperger

1 Screw 4 Swing cover
2 Nut 5 Self-aligning rolier thrust bearing
3 Tapered pin 6 Bush

Fig. 8-36 Replacing the swing cover bearing

Auxiliary materials

Designation Usage

Lubricating oil {(Ener- | Coating fittings, sleeves, bea-
gol CS 100) ring housings, bearing rings,
- | retainers, rollers

Assembly spray Eases thread fittings

Tab. 8-15 Auxiliary materials for swing cover bearing replacement

HTD3-P-GR Maintenance 8-51



- REHEHE

Disperger

8-52

Maintenance

Parts required

Part No. Qty. Designation
1 Self-aligning roller thrust beatring
&60/85x17

1 Bush MB 6040 DU & 60/ 65 x 40

Tab. 8-16 Parts for swing cover bearing replacement

General

No::]T[CE Do not perform any surface removal work such as
: sanding, planing etc. in close proximity.

Sanding dust and other impurities considerably reduce
the service life of the bearing.

Choose a clean, isolated assembly location.

Observe the following points during bearing replacement:

— Renew all O-rings, lubricate and first insert them during the
respective assembly step.

— Carefully clean all fittings, sleeves, bearing rings, retainers and
rollers, check surfaces and coat with lubricating oil (Tab. 8-15/1).

— Clean all threads, check and spray with assembly spray (Tab. 8-
15/2).

— Compare bearing designation with spare parts fist.

Preconditions

¥ Main switch is switched off and secured against unintentional
switching on.

v .Disperger is empty and flushed.

v Special tools, auxiiaty materials and parts are available at the
assembly location.

v A crane or other lifting device with a minimum load capacity of
F = 30,000 N (approx. 3 tons) is available.

Remove swing cover

Open the disperger.

Hang the swing cover on a crane.
Loosen screws (Fig. 8-36/1).
Loosen nuts (Fig. 8-36/2).

Remove tapered pins (Fig. 8-36/3).

N2 N ZRN A 2

l.ay swing cover (Fig. 8-36/4) on a clean assembly surface.

HTD3-P-GB




Disperger

Replace the swing cover bearing

- Remove the swing cover bearing (= Fig. 8-36, Replacing the
swing cover bearing).

- Renew the self-aligning roller thrust bearing (Fig. 8-36/5) and
bush {Fig. 8-36/6).

= Fit the swing cover bearing (&> Fig. 8-368, Replacing the swing
cover bearing}.

Fit the swing cover

- Hang the swing cover on a crane.

-» Position the swing cover on the bearing housing.
- Fit tapered pins (Fig. 8-36/3).

> Tighten screws (Fig. 8-36/1) with 300 Nm.

- Lock nuts (Fig. 8-36/2).

= Check centring of the swing cover with the bearing housing.

HTD3-P-GB Maintenance 8-53



Disperger

9 - Spare parts

b e gsi-002

HTD3-P-GB

91Wear1ng parts e

We recommend storing spare parts in good time because

long delivery times cannot always be avoided.

Use the printed form to order spare parts (> Sec. 11,

Appendix}.

The position numbers in the following list ti the drawings in

Section 10.

Pos. Qty. | Designation Part No.
No.
008 1 Shaft protection sleeve 4041914
D 155/140 x 302.5
010 3 | Threaded pin DIN 914 M 6 x 10 0269410
o1 1 O-ring 140 x5 4029109
012 1 O-ring 146 x & 4044347
022 6 Packing cord 16 x 16 x 560 0556316
091 1 Rotor segment set G1 4044952
092 | 48 | Hexagon screw DIN 933 M 16 x 30 0227563
094 1 Stator segment set G1 4044956
238 1 O-ring 62 x 3 4560724
239 1 Shaft protection sleeve 4034819
D 68/55 x 242,5
240 3 Threaded pin DIN 914 M6 x 10 0269410
248 5 Packing cord 12 x 12 x 290 (556312
Tab.9-1  Wearing parts
Spare parts 9-1

CORRE CTFLE LD @/‘:5{? 7



Disperger

9.2 Spareparts

Pos. Qty. | Designation Part No.
Nao.
008 1 Bearing unit HTD3-P 4042161
009 1 Shaft protection sleeve 4041914
D 155/140 x 302.5
014 1 O-ring 780 x 6 4043381
017 1 O-ring 280 x 4 4550314
030 1 O-ring 350 x 5.5 4026109
035 1 O-ring 170 x 4 4028314

036 1 Lock nut DIN 981 KM 34 M 170 x 3 0886127

037 1 Locking washer DIN 5406 MB 34 0886325
082 1 O-ring 380 x 6 4044343
083 1 Shrink disc 4042563
123 2 | Thrust ball bearing 00881410

DIN 7115111050 x 70 x 14

124 2 Needie bearing NKJ45/25N 4028349
o D 45/62 x 25
S
129 1 Lamellar ring set 4044374
130 1 Locking washer DIN 5406 MB 9 0886305

131 2 Lock nut DIN 981 KM O M 45x 15 0886105

181 2 Cylindrical roller thrust bearing 4028387
D 60/85 x 17
182 | 4. | Sieeve D 60/65 x 40 4030990 '_
203 1 O-ring 376 x 6 0830722
212 1 Screw D 335 x 660 4460545
215 1 O-ring 85 x 3 44860555
218 | 1 | O-ring24x3 4460558
222 1 Felt ring 0558013
228 2 Angular contact bail bearing 4460534
60/130 x 31

229 1 Cylindrical roller bearing 60/130 x 31 4460535

232 1 L.ocking washer DIN 5406 / 1B12 0886308

Tab.9-2  Spare parts

9-2 Spare parts : HTD3-P-GB



Disperger

Pos. Qty. | Designation Part No.
No.
233 1 Lock nut DIN 981 KM 18 M 60 x 2 0886108

252 1 Shaft seal DIN 3760 A 68 x 100 x 10 ; 4034825

291 1 Geared motor - speed 260 rpm 4017536

299 4 | V-belt SPB 4460908

Tab.9-2 Spare parts

93 Commercially available wearing parts and spares

Pos. Qty. | Designation Part No.
No.
022 6 | Packing cord 16 x 16 x 560 0556316
123 2 Thrust ball bearing 00881410
DIN711 5111050 x 70 x 14
124 2 | Needle bearing NK.J45/25N 4028349
D 45/62 x 25
181 2 | Cylindrical roller thrust bearing 4028387
D 60/85 x 17
228 2 Angular contact ball bearing 4460534
60/130 x 31

229 1 Cylindrical roller bearing 60/130 x 31 4460535

248 5 Packing cord 12 x 12 x 290 0556312

299 4 | V-belt SPB 4460809

Tab.9-3 Commercially available wearing parts and spares

NOTicE | Only use rolling bearings with metal retainer.

HTD3-P-GB Spare parts 9-3



Disperger

General

The main parts list is designed so that parts can be identified in an
overview drawing and in the respective list.

RA~ ey Daprte | ot E AT



Disperger '

B

210

207
208 ]

209
256

258

6
62 82 14 21 wmw 2570 10 45 33 35 37 39
9

15 26 11 74
= 71 27 12
L i [~
i i s 4 sty

DUy« I R | S

—t ke ek

81 2 13 2016222465- 9 448 7 41 40 28 290 34 36 38 58
5

9

221 229220227 224 228 253 250 201

222 230 231 254 25t

223 232 255 252
233

305

306

300

297
298

hY
| |E

T

7
i

60
61

T

/

Nmml\ _ :
301 238 212 204
299
265 213
241
_h. 242 219
214
264 i
S a— 218
216
217
203
302 295 304 292 234 235 225 239 291 92 83 63 147 46- 50 52 54- 53
303 293 236 226 240 94 64 148 49 51 57
294 237 149
> | B ﬁv

A

Fig. 10-1  Side view

10-2 Main Parts List HTD3-P-GB




AR

Disperger

._ O._ : mem <_m<< Pos. Qty. | Designation Part No. Pos. Qty. | Designation Part No.
o No. No.
Pos. Qty. | Designation Part No. 033 1 Dowel pin DIN 1481 8 x 20 0377242 061 10 | Socket head cap screw DIN 912 0286103
M8x16
No. 034 | 1 | Sleeve D190/170x 72 4026110
002 | 1 | Bearing housing 1522 x1508 x 1452 | 4035024 035 | 1 | Oring170x4 4029314 062 | 1 | O-ingD1265x8 0540008
; : 063 1 Flinger D350/170 x 5 4043493
007 | 1 | Primary shaft D 183 x 1659 4043378 036 1 | Locknut DIN 981 KM 34 M 170 x 3 0886127 °
. ; _ _ 064 1 Locknut DIN981 KM34 M170x 3 0886127
008 1 | Bearing unit HTD3-P 4042161 037 1 | Locking washer DIN 5406 MB 34 0886325
009 1 Shaft protection sleeve 4041914 038 1 Key 36 x 20 x 220 0126036 065 ! Vibration pickup TRV-01 4044346
D 1565/140 x 302.5 : . 066 1 | Socket head cap screw DIN 912 0284053
: 039 2 | Threaded pin DIN 913 M 12 x 20 0269148 5 M4x10
010 3 Threaded pin DIN 814 M 6 x 10 0269410 — : :
040 1 KSR solenoid switch 4033097 i
011 1 O-ring 140 x 5 4029109 . 067 1 isolation TRX-14 4044397
041 2 CoverD200x 5 4026112 p i i
012 ) O-ring 146 x 5 4044347 - 068 1 Vibration monitor VIB-20 4044398
042 2 Seal D 200 x 2 0550120 ; i i_Lei
013 | 1 | Retaining cover 860 /238 x 357 4035025 069 | 1 M@Mﬁﬂ% cable with anfi-kink sleeve | 4044399
o ] I 1043351 043 8 Hexagonscrew DIN 933 M 8 x 16 0227451 connector
l_‘_ﬂ._@ X ¢ : H i, “
— Py Bowm— — — 044 1 Lirnit stop 160 x 40 x 25 4042202 070 1 Warning sign “GB" 255 x 150 4045162
ocket head cap screw _
M 16 x 30 045 | 2 | Sockethead cap screw DIN 912 0286200 071 | 1 | ScrewplugVSTI G1 - ED 0254610
M16 x25 i
016 | 1 | Stuffingbox casing D 294/187 x 153 | 4041916 074 | 2 | Dowelpin DINT4818 x 40 0377245
046 1 Label right 90 x50 x 3 4042972
017 ] O-ring 280 x 4 4550314 g 081 1 Rotor D 1180/140 x 132 4044754
047 1 | Label left90 x 50 x 3 4042971 i _
018 | 12 | Socket head cap screw DIN 912 0286142 A 082 | 1 |Oring380x6 4044343
M 12 x 25 048 4 | Hexagonscrew DIN933 M6 x 10 0227422 083 1 | shrink disc AD42563
019 1 Screw connection DIN 2353 0499081 049 4 | Washer DIN 125 6.4 0331016 084 1 | Rotor cap D 485 x 105 4044749
020 | 1 | Finalring D 238/155,5x 15 4043382 050 | 1 | Pressurevessel plate 0888690 085 | 8 | Sockethead cap screw DIN 912 0286141
148 x 105x 2.5 M 12 x 20
021 4 Socket head cap screw DIN 812 0286103
MBx16 051 4 Round head grooved pin 0374058 " 091 1 Rotor segment set G1 L 4018572
- DiN 1476,3 x 10 : .
022 | 6 | Packing cord 16 x 16 x 560 0556316 _ ‘ : 092 | 48 | Hexagon screw DIN 933 M 16 x 30 0227563
052 .2 | ELESA - solenoid plug 4026116
023 1 Seal cage D 187/156 x 28 4041917 — - 094 1 | Stator segment set G1 4018571
- 053 2 ELESA - oil sight glass 4026117
024 1 Packing gland D 290 x 230 x 55 4041918 : — 201 1 Screw casing 995 x 719,56 x 645 4043000
- - 054 6 Foundation block DIN 799 M 24 x 250 | 4640130
025 4 | Locking screw DIN 939 M 10 x 50 0256329 - . 202 1 | Compensator DN 500 x 380 4043383
: 055 6 Hexagon screw DIN 933 M 24 x 60 0227687
026 4 Hexagon nut DIN 934 M 10 0311010 . . 203 1 O-ring 376 x 6 0830722
: 056 6 | Washer DIN 125 25 0331026
027 4 Washer DIN 125 10.5 0331020 : 204 3 | Screw plug DIN 908 0254508
N - 057 6 { Hexagonscrew DIN 933 M 16 x 70 0227571
028 1 Cylindrical roller bearing 4570115 — : 205 8 | Hexagon screw DIN 933 M 20 x 50 0225299
: 058 1 | ZAPEX coupling 4570134
029 1 Labyrinth cover D 430/192 x 72 4026108 : 206 8 | Washer DIN 125, 21 0330020
: ; 059 4 | Socket head cap screw DIN 912 0284679
030 1 | O-ring350x5.5 4026109 M 12 x 25 207 | 20 | Hexagon screw DIN 933 M 20 x 100 | 0222309
031 6 | Hexagon screw DIN 833 M 12 x 30 0227514 060 2 | Protective plate D 583 x 436 x 248 4028265 208 | 20 | Hexagon nut DIN 934 M 20 0311020
032 6 Washer DIN 125 13 0331021
Main Parts List 10-3

TN T S




Disperger

Pos- | An- | Benennung Magazin- Pos- | An- | Benennung Magazin- Pos- | An- | Benennung Magazin-
Nr. zahl Nr. Nr. zahl Nr. Nr. zahl Nr.
209 40 | Washer DIN 125, 21 0330020 238 1 O-ring 62x 3 4560724 291 1 Geared motor - speed 260 rpm 4017536
210 1 Guide plate D 540 x 400 4043384 239 1 Shaft protection sleeve 4034819 292 4 | Hexagon screw DIN 931 M 20 x 100 0221421
D 68/55 x 242,5
211 2 | Seal D 540/520 x 2 0550120 293 | 8 | Washer DIN125 0331024
240 | 3 | Threadedpin DIN 914 M 6 x 10 0269410
212 1 Screw D 335 x 660 4460545 294 4 | Hexagon nut DIN 834 0311020
241 1 Packing gland, 2 parts, 4043031
213 1 Socket head cap screw DIN 6912 M 0284575 _ 120 x 114 x 106 : 295 1 Belt pulley SPB DW 200 4016090
bHx 12 .
—— 242 | 4 | Socket head cap screw DIN 912 0286119 296 | 1 | Beltpulley SPB DW 180 4016336
214 1 Retaining plate D 99 x 30 40162383 M 8 x 100
297 | 2 | Washer D 60/19 x 33 4016337
215 | 1 | O-ingD95x 3 4460555 :
9 243 | 1 | Packing gland, 2 parts, 4043030 298 | 2 |Hexagonscrew DIN933M 16x35 | 0227564
216 | 1 | Socket head cap screw DIN 912 0286204 120 x 114 x 44 voo | 5 v srB LW 7320 pyp—
-De
M 16 x 45 244 | 2 | Locking screw DING39 M8 x 40 4034822
217 1 Lock washer (Schnorr) 0345093 a5 5 Hexagon nut DIN 934 M 8 0312008 300 1 Plug-in connector G.102 x 25 x 4 4042056
: 301 1 | Guard 656 x 290 x 168 4
218 | 1 | O-ing24x3 4460558 246 | 2 | Washer DIN 125 0331018 - X 401823
219 1 Clamping pin DIN 1481 5 x 20 0377215 iy ] Seal cage D 92/96.5 x 20 4034823 302 1 Upper section, 2 parts, 660 x 290 x 8 | 4012684
220 | 2 | Lubrication nipple DIN 71412 0875521 248 | 5 | Packing cord 12 x 12 x 290 0556312 303 | 4 | Hexagon screw DIN 933 M8x16 0227451
221 | 1 | Bearing cover D 170/61,5x 19 4460526 249 | 1 | Fiting DIN 2353 0498002 305 | 4 |WasherDini25, 53 0331015
202 | 1 | Felt ring DIN5419 60 0558013
Y 250 | 1 | CoverD166/70x 14 4034824 Tab. 10-1 Parts, shown in Fig. 10-1, side view
223 6 Hexagon screw DIN 833 M8 x 20 0227453 251 & Hexagon screw DIN933 M 8 x 20 0225106
224 2 Shoulder 13@ D 130/78 x 20 4460529 259 1 Shaft seal DIN 3760 4034825
225 | 1 | ShaftD70x 1340 4044923 A68x100x10
226 1 | Key A12 %8 x 60 0126012 253 | 1 | bearing housing D 356/120 x 580 4043002
057 5 Spacer D 76,5/62 x 25 4460533 254 8 Hexagon screw DIN 933 M 12 x 35 0225198
208 | 2 | Angular contact ball bearing 4460534 255 | 8 | Washer DIN125,13 0330012
60/130 x 31 256 | 1 | Angle 3 xG.B.153 x 350 4044386
229 1 Cylindrical roller bearing NU 312 4480535 257 1 Company plate ,VSR* 328 x 50 x 5; 0888510
230 | 1 | Locking ring DIN 471 60 x 2 0348060 _ |H=35 |
291 1 Spacer DA 130/114,7 x 24 Aoﬁwwh 258 4 Courttersunk screw DIN 963 M 4 x 10 | 0242024
232 | 1 | Locking washer DIN 5406 MB 12 0886308 259 | 1 |CoverD120x5 4028358
233 | 1 | Lock nutDIN 981 KM 12 M 60 x 2 0886108 260 | 1 | SealD120/80x2 0550120
534 1 Plate 400 x 220 x 20 4012677 261 4 Hexagon screw DIN 933 M8 x 20 0227453
235 | 4 | Locking screw M 20 x 330 4016014 262 | 4 | Washer DIN1258,4 0331018
236 | 12 | Hexagon nut DIN 934 M 20 0311020 263 | 1 | SunkkeyA16x10x100 4016260
537 12 | Washer DIN 125 21 0331024 264 i Lubrication nipple DIN 71412 0875525
265 | 1 | Splash guard 235 x 230 x 118 4044387

o Main Parts List 10-5



Disperger

: = ~ 141
ERIZED 149
E@Eﬁm@ 1as 121
144-
! | 148
| 1T P = <l B Tr—=~
; 1 S L e e T TR
| =
m B I w
1 w -
176 —— | | .
o — - - !
x — 5 _
! 180 I/I\/ )t i
i L = >
140 ou S I I I = S = D | (A
i i = 43

137 SO P ]

142 _
H 136
g w 138
- : . 139
| 141
: : 142

T a

132 T T AR
126 134 135 133 122 123 124 125- 128 129130
127 127 131

w@%ﬁi

¥
i
i
H

183
182

178
; 179

: 181
177
173

w 174
. 175

Fig. 10-2 Front view

HTD3-P-GB

10-6 Main Parts List



.“QN mu_.o_.__nsms\ o Pos. | Qty. | Designation Part No.
: ) e TR No,
Pos. | Qty. | Designation Part No. 144 | 1 | Casing720x 650 x 175 4030753
No. 145 | 1 | Digital display 4043092
003 | 1 | Reducer 4044903 146 | 1 | Electric actuator (AUMA) 4037237
004 12 | Hexagon screw DIN 931 M 20 x 80 0221419 147 1 1 CoverD120x 5 4028358
005 | 12 | Hexagon nut DIN 934 M 20 0311020 128 | 1 | Seal D120/80 x 2 0550120
006 | 1 | Seal365x350x2 4035894 149 | 4 | Hexagonscrew DIN 933 M 8x 16 0227451
121 1 | Screw gear D 520 x 50 4028345 171 1 | Swing cover 1497 x 1365 x 267 4035873
122 | 1 | Screw shaft D 90 x 626 4044382 172 | 25 | Hexagonscrew DIN 931 M20x70 | 0221417
123 | 2 | Thrustbali bearing DIN 711 0881410 173 | 36 | Washer DIN 125 0331024
5111050 x 70 x 14
- 174 2 | Hinge pinD 98 x 232 4031804
124 2 | Needle bearing NKJ45/25A 4028349
D 45/62 x 25 175 8 Hexagon screw DIN 933 M 8 x 20 0227453
125 1 | Bearing cover D 135 x 56 4028350 176 1 Hinge B 245 x 120 x 109 4034829
126 8 Hexagon screw DIN 933 M 10 x 25 0227483 177 12 | Hexagon screw DIN 933 M 20 x 70 0227628
127 8 Washer DIN 125 10,5 0331020 178 4 Tapered pin DIN 7977 16 x 100 0373260
128 1 Cover D 70 x 25 4028351 179 8 Hexagon nut DIN 934 M 16 0311016
129 1 Lamellar ring set 4044374 180 1 Hinge A 245x 120 x 109 4043386
130 1 Locking washer DIN 5406 MB 9 0886305 181 2 | Cylindrical roller thrust bearing 4028387
D 60/85 x17
131 2 Lock nut DIN 881 KM9M45x 1.5 0886105 .
182 4 Sleeve D 60/65 x 40 4030990
132 1 Bearing cover D 135 x 47 4028353
- 183 2 | Lubrication nipple DIN 71412 0875521
133 1 Locking ring DIN 472 62 x 2 (0348562 — : _
184 [ 1 Warning sign 200 x 150 x 3 4042970
134 1 Hexagon screw DIN 933 M 6 x 16 0227424
. 185 4 | Hexagon screw DIN 933 M6 x 10 0227422
135 1 CoverD 49x 6 4028354 : _
. 188 4 Washer DIN125 0331016
136 1 Flexible coupling -type R 28/38 4038269 : .
137 4 .. | Hexagon screw DIN 933 M 12 x 16 0227510 Tab. 10-2 Parts, shown in 10.2, Front view
138 1 Key DIN 6885 AB x 7 x 36 0126008
139 1 | Flange D 240/60 x 80 4037397
140 1 CoverD 240x5 4043497
141 :. | Hexagon screw DIN 933 M 12 x 30 0227514
142 15 | Washer DIN 125 0331021
4 | Socket head cap screw DIN 912 0286123

143

M10x20

Main Parts List

Disperger

10-7




Disperger

11 Appendix

The appendix includes:

~ 3 Order Forms for Spare Parts

HTD3-P-GB Appendix 111



Voith Sulzer Paper Technology North America , Inc.

603 West Street
Mansfield, Ma 02048-1120

Fax No.: (508) 2618810

Customer:
Address:

Prepared by:
Dept. /Tel.:
Order No.:

Codeword:

Order No.:

Machine designation:
Type / Size:

Serial No.:

----------------------------------------

----------------------------------------

----------------------------------------

----------------------------------------

Sender

Data from opera-

ting instructions

Part No. Quantity

Designation

Requested delivery date:
Requested shipment:
Firm stamp:

Date, signhature:

----------------------------------------

m W M E R OE O E W N BB e AW R RO e W o moEoE E oW E ®E E M EE e N EE R

----------------------------------------

----------------------------------------




SRR

VOITH SULZER
Stoffaufbereitung GmbH
Postfach 2120

D-88191 Ravensburg

Fax: 0751/83 22 80

- Order Form for Spare Parts

Customer:
Address:

Prepared by:
Dept. /Tel.:
Order No.:

Codeword:

Order No.:

Machine designation:
Type / Size:

Serial No.:

----------------------------------------

----------------------------------------

----------------------------------------

----------------------------------------

----------------------------------------

----------------------------------------

........................................

........................................

----------------------------------------

........................................

Sender

Data from opera-
ting instructions

Part No. Quantity

Designation

Requested delivery date:
Requested shipment:
Firm stamp:

Date, signature:

........................................

........................................

........................................

........................................




VOITH SULZER
Stoffaufbereitung GmbH
Postfach 2120

D-88191 Ravensburg

Fax: 0751/83 22 80

CUSTOMEBE:. e e st e v e ssar e e e
AGAress: et e e e e nem e e e

Sender

Prepared by: et
Dept./Tel.: e et
Order NO.: i e ei i aeei e e

Codeword: e i en st et aaa e
Order NO.: e e et n e s e a e
Machine designation: ... ... i i e

Type/Size: e

Data from cpera-
ting instructions

Serial NO.o: s i et i e i eea et A

Part No. Quantity Designation

Requested delivery date: ......... . oo
Requested shipment: ... ... i
Firm stamp: e

Date, signature: = ...l



Disperger

12 Subcontractor Documentation -

Contents:

— 1 copy of operating instructions for gear motor; type G51-10/
D4A4-381 M, make Bauer

— 1 copy of operating instructions for actuator; type SAR 10.1,
make auma Werner Rister GmbH & Co. KG

— 1 copy of operating instructions for shrink disc,
make Ringfeder

AR

HTD3-P-GB Subcontractor Documentation 12-1



Telefon (0711) 3 5
Telefax (0711)3 5
Telex 7 256 563

Eberhard Baver GmbH & Co
Postfach 108 Eberhard-Bauer-Str. 36-60
[D-73726 Esslingen  D-73734 Esslingen

180
183 81

B AR,

Einzelteilverzeichnis und Schnittzeichnung

Parts list and sectional drawing

Liste des piéces ef dessin en coupe

Despigce y seccidon

Creuvduraluuda fetanell K YepTem ABUraTena B paspeae

7

Getriebe Typ 7 13 8 24

Gear unit type
Réducteur type
Reductor tipo
Peayxtop t4n

4] 12

DOOOOOOOG

15

= e
==
ST

k|

—

ET-G 1

.23

28

i
)3

RPN

s

|

1
< |

i N R R

77

20 15 2 24

By




Gatrighe Typ / Gear unit type / Réducteur type / Reductor tipe / Peaykrap tun
G0l Gl G21 G3 G4 G5l

Tefl-Nr. Stiick Bestell-Nr.  Stlick Bostell-Nr,  Srixck Bestell-Nr,  Stick Bestell-Nr.  Stiick Bestell-Ne, Stk Bestell-Nr.
Port-MNo. Quoctity Order No.  Quontity Order No,  Quanfty  Order No.  Quantity Order No.  Quantity Order No.  Quontity  Order No.
Piece No.  Pigces Comm. No.  Pigces Comm. No.  Piéces Comm.No.  Pieces Comm. Mo.  Piéces Comm. No.  Piéces Comm. No.
Pieza Nz Cantided Cédigo Ne  Cantidad Cédigo Ma  Canfidad Codige Na  Coniidad Cédigo Ne Cantided  Cédigo Na Contidad  Cédigo Ne
Oetans No T, Jakas No L Bakraa Ne LEir. 3anaa No LLIv. 3anaa Ne LLET. Jakaa Ng ilr. Baxaa No

1 = - 1 3025110 1 3025110 1 3625352 1 025195 1 3025781

2 1 1329081 % 1329103 1 1379120% 1 1301233* H 1307250« 1 130127 6%

3 1 * * * 1 * * i«

4 1 1329472 1 1329499 i 1329511 1 1302671 1 1302498 1 1302710

3 1 1329596 % 1 13296184 i 1329634% 1 1303257 % 1 1303279 % ] 1303295

6 1 * ek 1 */ kx 1 */ 4k 1 */ k% 1 * [k 3 ®/ Kk

7 1 1329451 1 1329677 1 1329677 1 13045472 1 1304615 i 1304577

B 1 1329669 1 1329685 1 1329485 1 1304551 1 1304623 i 1304585

9 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 *
10 i 1054961 1 1021729 1 1021729 1 1000705 1 1000705 1 1038427
11 i 1329715 1 1611511 1 1329723 1 1305131 1 1305166 1 1305182
12 H 1070166 1 1015672 1 1015672 1 1010174 1 1015532 1 1015541
13 i 1010166 i 1015672 1 1015672 1 1016174 1 1015532 1 1015541
14 1 1329731 i 1329740 1 1325740 1 1010913 1 1304356 1 1304321
15 2 1000365 1 1015966 1 1015964 1 1000373 1 1000381 1 1000403
16 1 1011201 1 1011227 1 1011235 1 1000179 1 1011260 1 1011278
17 4/3 1446851 3/4 1206851 374 1208063 4/3 1208063 3/4 10114600 374 1011600 o
18 2 1000128 2 1000128 2 1000728 2 1000128 2 1000328 2 1000128 o
19 7 1435094 2 1435094 2 1305573 2 1305573 2 1305581 2 13055871
20 - - 4 1010448 4 1010448 4 1010476 4 1010484 4 1010484
21 a 1010476 8 1010484 8 1010492 8 1010492 8 1010441 g8 1010447
22 [ 1011649 & 10114677 [ 1000949 6 1011826 b 1011426 [ 10114626
24 4/3 1108492 374 1108492 374 1022130 4/3 1022130 4/3 1011821 473 1011823
25 - - 4 1217143 4 1217143 4 1012053 4 1365703 4 1365703
26 8 1034006 8 1001141 8 1344921 8 1001139 8 1001078 8 1001078
27 6 1011655 -] 1050265 é 1022237 & 1022156 6 1022156 é 1022156
29 - - - — - - 1 1340204 1 1011383 1 1011383
30 * * * * * *

SR
* * * * *
Wegen maglicher unter- Due to o different possible Du fait d'une possible Ante lo posibilidad de {43-22 BOIMOMHON DAINUMHON
schiedlicher technischer technical layout arder diférence dans fe versiones técnicamente TEXHMMECHON HHTEPIDETAUNK
Auslegung Muster fiir die exaniple: dimensignnement technique diferentes madelo de pedido: ofipadeu SnA 3axala:
Bestellung: priére de fournir un modéle
lors de la commandse- fna nppuecacs dupmsl

Fiir Bouer Antrieb For Bover drives Pour entrcinements Baver Para accionamienta Bouer -bayag=
Typ type type hpo ™mn
Motor-Mr. motor no mateur no N motor N2 Nuurarens NQ
Stizck pieces piaces contidad wr
Bunennun~ _ designation désignation . designogion QGo3nauense




Berennung
Designation
Désignation
Designacién
Odoanadenne

Lagerflansch / Becring flange / Bride de palier / Brida del rodamiento / ®naneu nogumnuusa

Getriebegehause, Full / Gearbax, foot / Carler du réducteur, pied / Corcasa del reductor con base / Hopnyc nepeaauw, nansl

Getriebegehdiuse, Flonsch £ Gearbox, flange / Carter du réducteur, bride / Carcasa del reductor con brida / Hopnyc nepedauw, dnauey

Getriebedeckel 7/ Gears cover / Couverde du rédudteur £ Topa del reductor / Hpsiuna nepeaauu

Arbeitswelle / Output shaft / Arbre secondaire / Arbol de solide / Paboyni san

Zahnrodgetriebe / Gear unit / Réducteur & engrenages / Reductor a engrancjes / Qybuarad nepenavua

Distanzhulse / Spacer / Dauilie d'espacement / Cosquillo distandedor / Pacnophan BTynHa

Distanzring / Spacer ring / Bague d'espacement / Anille distandedor / Pacnoproe nofeug

Schmierschild / Lubrication instruction plate / Instructions de graissage / Pleca de lubricacian / Tabnuuka ¢ vucTpyKUneh Ao craske

Pafdfeder / Key / Clavette / Chaveta / [Tpuamartnuecnan winonka

Poidteder / Key / Clavette / Chavete / [fpuamarudeckas WnoHHa

Walzloger / Anti-friction bearing / Roulement / Rodamiento / [Noawuntuk nadenwn

Waizlager / Anti-friction bearing / Roulement / Rodumiento / [oaumnuns Hadeumn

Wellendichtung mit Stoublippe / Rotcting shaft seal with fip / Garniture étanche d'arbre avec levre anfi-poussiére / Retén con labie / Ynrothenue sana ¢ nuneynosurenem

Sicherungsring / Retainer ring / Circlip / Anillo de seguridad 7 Croncpyoe soneto

Sicherungsring / Retainer ing / Cirdip / Anille de sequridad / CroncpHoe vonbuo

Dichiring / Sealing ring / Bague d'étanchéité / Retén / YrnoTHuTenbHos Konbuo

Kerbnagel / Dowel / Clou connelé / Remache / flpocedHon wtngr

Kerhstift / Dowel pin / Goupille connelée / Pasader / Mipoceynci wnet

Federring / Spring washer / Rondelle ressort / Anila de muelte / flpymuunoe koabuo

Federring / Spring washer / Rondelle ressort / Anille de muelle / [pymusrce koabua

Federring / Spring washer / Randelle ressort / Anillo de muelle / [pymus+oe vonbyo

Federring / Spring washer / Rondelle ressort / Anille de muelle / Mpymunnoe kRoabyo

VerschiuBschraube / Cover screw / Vis de fermeture / Tapén roscado / Peawbosan npodua

Sechskantschravke / Hexagon belt / Vis & téte hexagonale / Tomillo hexogonal / Byt ¢ Wecyurpankol ronosHon

Sechskanischraube / Hexagon balt / Vis & téte hexagonale / Tornillo hexagonal / BukT ¢ wecrurpannod ronostok

Zylinderschroube / Fillister head screw / Vis a téte cylindrique / Tapa intermedia / BUKT C UMAUHARKIECHOR TORGAKCH

Zvlincerschravbe / Filister head screw / Vis o téte cylindrique / Tapa intermedia / BUHT ¢ UMAMHADW4ECHOA IOROEROA

Rinaschraube / Eye bolt / vis @ eaillet / Céancomo / Poim-6ont

Schmierstoff / Lubric .nt / Lubrifiant / Lubricante / CMazovnoe ¢peacisg

7

Kk *k '] *% $ok
Auf dem Zahnrod eingepragre Daten  Feed in the dota impressed on the Entrée des donndes froppées surfo Iniradudic los datos estampados en el BaecTs aLifivrue Ha syGarom
angeben gear wheel rouve dentée engranaje HONECE AdHHBIE



Getriebe Typ / Gear unit type / Réducteur type / Reductor tipa / Peayurop 1wn
Gél G71 G8l G99 G101 G

Teil-Nr, Sridck Bestell-Nr.  Stiick Bestell-Nr.  Stick Bestell-Nr.  Stick Pestell-Nr.  Stick Bestell-Nr.  Stick Bestell-Nr.
Part-No. Quarfity Order No.  Quantity Order No.  Quanfity Order No.  Quantity Order No.  Quantity OrderNo,  Quantity  Order No.
Piéce No.  Piéces Comm. No.  Fieces Comm. Na.  Pieces Comm. Mo, Pieces Comm. No.  Pieces Camm. No.  Pigces Comm. Na.
Piaza MNa Cantidod Cédigo N2 Cantidad  Cadigo Ne  Contidod  Cédigo Ne Canfidad Cédigo Ne  Cantidad Cadigo Ne  Canfidad  Cadiga MNe
Detans N LT, 3anaa Ng Wt Sakasz No . Jakas No L=, 3akaa Ng L. Baraa Na L. 3awnaz Ne

1 1 3025802 1 3025802 1 3026566 1 3024555 1 3024563 1 3024580

2 1 1301293% 1 1301314 1 13030+ 1 1301357 % 1 1301373+ 1 13013920

3 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 ®

4 1 1302736 1 1302752 1 1309779 1 1302795 1 1302817 1 1302833

5 1 1303317 % 1 1303333 % 1 1303350 % 1 130337 6% 1 1303397 1 130343 4%

é */ k% */ kx */ k% * /[ Kk */ kk */ k%

7 1 13045640 1 1304640 1 1304674 1 1304712 1 1304747 1 1304780

8 1 1304458 1 1304658 1 1304682 1 1304721 1 1304755 1 1304798

¢ 1 * ] * 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 *
10 1 1164104 1 1164104 1 1000578 1 1305221 1 1000574 1 1305247
11 1 1305204 1 1305158 1 1305174 1 1305263 1 1305301 1 1305344
12 1 1015567 1 1015567 i 1305395 1 1039881 H 1025029 1 1053841
13 1 1015567 1 1015567 3 1305395 1 1039881 1 1029029 1 1053841
14 1 1304384 1 1304364 1 1304372 1 1304381 1 1304399 1 1304402
1s 1 1000314 1 1000314 1 1000322 1 1000349 1 1011324 1 1305565
14 1 1015893 1 011284 1 1011294 3 1011308 1 1011316 1 1600250
17 3/4 1011588 3/4 10113588 3/4 1011588 3/4 1011588 3/4 1011588 3/4 1011588
18 2 1000128 2 1000128 2 1000128 2 1000128 2 1000128 2 1000128 -
19 2 1303381 2 13055%0 2 1305550 2 13054603 2 1305603 pi 1305603 i
20 4 1010484 4 1010484 4 1010492 4 1010492 4 1010441 4 1010441 v
21 8 1010450 8 1010450 11 1000039 11 1000039 14 1000039 14 1033956
22 [ 1011634 & 1011634 ) 10711634 4 1011434 & 1014764 [ 1016164
23 - - - - 1 10114626 1 1011626 ] 1011634 1 1011634
24 3/4 1011839 374 1011839 /4 1011839 3/4 1011839 3/4 1011839 3/4 1011832
25 4 1365703 4 1365703 4 1366921 4 1366921 4 1001078 4 j003078
26 8 1001094 8 1001054 11 1034031 11 1034031 14 1001116 14 1041380
7 [ 1050991 & 1050%91 6 1050991 & 1650991 é 1016148 & 016148
28 - — - — 1 1254405 1 12544035 i 1305646 1 1305646
29 1 1011391 1 1011391 1 1011391 1 1011351 1 1011405 1 1011405
30 * * * * * *

AR
* * * * *
Wegen maglicher unter- Due to o different passible Du fait d'une possible Ante la posihilidad de 3-24 BOAMOMHGA PI3AHIHOM
schiediicher technischer techmical layout erder différence dans le versiones lécnicamente TEXHMUECHOH HHTERNPETALHY
Austegung Muster for die exomple: dimensionnement technique diferentes modelo de pedida: ofpaleu AnA 3anaaa:
Bestellung: priére de fournir un modéle
lors de }a commande: [ nppUBOADE GHEMH

For Baver Antrieh For Bauer drives Pour entrginements Baver Pora accionamiento Bauer -Bayop~
Typ type type tipa nn
Mator-Nr, matarne .. moteyr na mator MZ Duowratens No
Stick N pieces piéces cantidad wr.
Benennung .. designalion désignation designacion Oooinavenue




Benennung
Designation
Désignation
Designocidn
(Qpoadauenne

Lagerflansch / Bearing flange / Bride de polier / Brida del rodamientc / @naHeu ROAWINMTHUKA

Gelriebegehiuse, Ful / Gearbox, foot / Certer du réducteur, pied / Carcosa del reductor con base / Hopnyc nepeaaun, nanat

Gretriebegehause, Flunsch / Gearbox, flonge / Carter du réducteur, bride / Carcasa del reductor con brida / Hopayc nepegasu, dnaseu
Getrichedeckal / Gears caver / Couvercle du réducteur / Tape del reductor / Hpeiwka nepeaauv

Arbailswelle / Output shaft # Arbre seconduire / Arbol de solida / Patouni aan

Zahrradgelriebe / Gegr unit / Réducteur a engrenages / Reductor a engrancies / 3y04aras nepegava

Distanzhiise / Spacer / Douille d'espacement / Cosquills distanciodor / PagcnopHan 8TynHa

Distanzring / Spacer ring / Bague despacement / Anilla distandador / Pacnopkee Konblo

Schmierschild 7 Lubrication instruction plate / Insiructions de graissage / Placo de lubricacion / TabnuuKa ¢ MHCTPYRUHER NO CMadke

Paffeder / Key 7 Clavette { Chavete / [TpusmaTuyecnan IINOKKA

PaBfeder / Key / Clavette / Choveta / Tipuamaruyechas Wnoxna

Walzlager / Anti-Friction becring / Roulement / Rodamiento / Tlostiunsun kavernn

Walzlager / Anti-friction becring / Roulement / fodamiento / Tlogwkaxun Kavenma

Weilendichtung mit Stublippe / Rotating shaft seal with lip / Garniture étanche d'arbre avec levre anti-poussiére / Retén con labio / YRnoTHERHE BANA C NnNeyNoEHTEneM

Sicherungsring / Retainer ring / Circlip / Anillo de segurided 7 Cronoproe #onbuo

Sicherungsring / Retainer ring / Cirelip / Anillo de sequridad / Cronoprce Horisuo

Dichtring / Sealing ring / Bague d'étanchéité / Retén / YrnoTHHTENLHOE HONLUD

Kerbnagel / Dewef / Clou cannelé / Remache / Mpoceusroi windt

Kerhstift / Dowel pin / Goupile connelée / Pasadar / [ipoceqanof wrndt

Federring / Spring washer / Rondelle ressort / Arillo de muelle 7 MpyMurHHoe HOABLO

Federring /7 Spring washer / Rondelle ressort / Anillo de mueile / MpyMrHHOe ROABLO

Federring / Spring washer / Rondelle ressart 7 Anillo de muelle / Tpysknioe kofbUo

Fedetring / Spring washer / Rondelle ressart / Acillo de muelle / Tipyatnnoe konsuo

VerschluRschroube / Cover screw / Vis de fermeture / Tapon roscado / PessGosan npotua

Sechskantschrouke 7 Hexagon bolt 7 Vis & téte hexogonale / Tornifle hexogonal / Bunt ¢ tectarpansoi rOAOSHOH

Sochskantschraube / Hexagen bolt 7 Vis & téte hexagonale / Tornillo hexagonal / Bunt ¢ tecTurpantod ronoenoh

Zylinderschraube / Fillister head screw / Vis & téte cyfindrigue / Topa intermedio / BAKT € unnHApuHEchol TONOBKGH

Zylinderschroube / Fillister head screw / Vs & téle cyfindrigue / Tapa intermedin / BUKT C UANKHADHYECHOHR TONCEHOA

Ringschraube / Eve bolt / vis & ceiffet / Cancarno / Prra-BonT

Schrpierstoff / Lubricant / Lubrifiont / Lubricante / Cmazoudoe CpeacTso

*% *k *ok %k *k
Auf dem Zahnrod eingeprégte Daten  Feed in the data impressed on the Entrée des donnies frappées sur ke Introducir fos datos estompados en ef - Baectn auibuThie na aybarom
angeben gear wheel roue dentée engranaje HONEeCe A3HHLE



S

Ausfihrung: Verstérkte Lagerung / Design: Reinforced bearings / Version: roulement renforcé / Getriebe Typ

Version: cojinetes reforzados / Menonnenue: Younentsifi NoaumnHusx Gear unit type
Réducteur type .
Redudor tipo
Peayurop tvn
G 01
G 11
G 21
G 3
G 41
G 51
G 61
G 71
G 81
G 9
G107
G111
Getriebe Typ /7 Gear unit type / Réducteur type / Reductor fipo / Peaywkiop tun
GOt GH GA G31 G4l G5l
Teil-Mr. Stiick Bestell-Nr. Bestell-Nr. Bestell-Nr. Bestell-Nr. Bestell-Nr. Bestell-Nr,
Part-No. Quantity Order No. Order No. Order No. Order Mo, Order MNo. Order Mo,
Pigce Na. Pieces Comm. No. Comm. No. Comm. Na. Comm. No. Comm, No. Comm. Na.
Pieza MNs Cantidad Cédigo Ne Codige Na Codigo Ne Cédige Ne Cadigo Ne Codigo Ne
Herans Ne L. Janaz Ne Baunas Ne 3akaz Ne Janasz Ne Banas Neg Banaz Ne
Ausfithrung: Verstérkte Lagerung / Design: Reinforced bearings / Version: roulement renforcé / Versién: cojinetes reforzados /
McnonHeune: YCHAEHHbIA TCAWHARUK
1 2 1315871 1315889 1315889 1315846 1315854 1054562
Ausfihrung: Doppelte Wellendichtung / Design: Doubles shaft seal / Version: double joint d'etancheile / Version: retén doble /
HonHewwe: [iBofiHoe ynnotHeswe nana
1 1 * 3025128 3025128 3025161 3025209 3025799 -
2 2 * 1329740 1329740 1010913 1304356 1304321 R
Getriebe Typ / Gear unit type / Réducteur type / Reductor tipo / Peayktap tHn
G 6l G7i Gl G971 G101 G
Teil-Nr, Stiick Bestell-Nr, Bestell-Nr. Bestell-Nr. Bestell-Nr., Bestell-Nr. Bestell-Nr,
Part-MNe. Quartity Order No. Order No, Order No. Order No. Order No. Order Mo.
Pigce No. Pieces Comm. MNo. Comm. No. Comm, No, Comm. No. Comm. No, Comm. No.
Pieza N Cantidad Cédigo Nz Cadigo Ne Cédigo Nz Cédigo Ne Codigo Ne Cédigo Ne
Deran, Ng LLIT. 3akaz Ne Jaxas Ne Bakaz Ng 3axas Ne 3anaa Ng 3anas Ne
Ausfihrung: Verstérkte Lagerang / Design: Reinforced bearings / Version: roulement renforcé / Versidn: cojnetes reforzades /
Herionnenre: YouAeHHLA NOAWMMTHKA
1 2 1054601 1054601 1001394 1054589 1054635 1315862
Ausfihrung: Doppelte Wellendichtung / Design: Doubles shaft seat / Version: double joint d'etancheite / Version: retén doble /
Honnenue: [lnohnoe ynnoTenve aana
i i 3025811 3025811 3026574 3024920 3024938 3024546
2 2 1304364 1304364 1304372 1304281 1304399 1304402
* * * * *
nicht mégfich nof possible fmpassible no es posible Hensan



Austihrung: Doppelte Wellendichtung / Design: Doubles shaft seal / Version: double joint d'etancheite / Getriebe Typ

Version: retén doble / Monnenne: [eoikoe ynnotenve sana Gear unit type
Réducteur type

e Reductor tipo
Peayurap tun

: ] G 0]
G 1
) G 21
G 31
Z G 4
G 51
. G 61
G 71
G 81
A G 91
. S G1n
Gil
—
J
Benennung
Designation
Désignation
Designacicn
Otoskavenue

Walzlager / Anti-friction bearing / Roulement / Rodamiento / Moammrtims favenns

- tagerflansch / Bearing flange / Bride de pdlier / Brida de! redamiento / Dnaney NCAWKMHKUKA
Wellendichtung mit Stoublippe / Rotating shaft seci with fip / Garniture étanche darbre avec lévre anti-poussiere / Retén con lobio / YnaoTHenwe sana C NBeYROBKTEN BM

Benenrung
Designation
Désignation
Designacion
Otoanavenue

Walzlager / Anti-friction bearing / Roulement / Rodamiento ¢ Mopwmnrnn kaanm

Lagerflansch / Bearing flange / Bride de polier / Brida del rodamiento 7 ®nanen NOAWMIHKKA
Wellendichtung mit Staublippe / Rotating shaft sea! with lip / Gerniture &tanche d'arbre avec lavre anti-poussiére / Retén con {obio / Ynnathenue sana ¢ nemeynoprtenem

s



Eberhard Bauer GmbH &Co Tel. {0711) 35180

Eberhard-Bauer-Str. 36-59 Telex 7256563 Eﬁ%
P.C. Box 108 Telefax {0711) 3518381

D-7300 Esslingen-Neckar

Einzelteilverzeichnis und Schnitizeichnung Motor-Typ "
Parts list and sectional drawing Motor type m._| _U h—>
Liste des piéces ef dessin en coupe Mateur type
Despiece y seccion Motor tipo
CneunduHalumn AeTanell W YuepTes ABAraTend B paspese Deuratens wmn
i8 20 30 26 27
28
-
4 29
/ 26
5
e 14
—
6 = 23
H 25
\l\\\\
\\\\\\\\\ ||||| b = N
3 St i 19
- 22
2
13
21
1
—,
12
i6 10 17 15 11
Anbaubare Getriebe
Adaptable gear unit
Réducteur adaptable
Reductor adaptable
Anantupyemuie peaysTops
G31,G32,G41,G42,G43,G51,G52,G53,G6l, G62,G63,G71,G72,G73,
G81,G82,G83,G9,G92,G93,G103,G13
AG32, AG 42, AG 43, AG 52, AG53, AG 62, AG 63, AG72, AG73,AG82, AG83,
AG92, AG3, AG103, AGT3
SG6,SG7
Kenstruklionsiéinderungen Rigth ta change: the Toutes modifications de Nos reservamos el derecho a intro- C 0rosopKroR HORCTPYUDHHBN
vemelal_l [ Ceemt J D T vt Aueie madificnrianes constructivas. UICMEHEH KN,



Anboubore Getriebe / Adaptoble gear unit / Réducteur adaptable / Reductor aduptable / Anantupyemuie peayiropw

G31 G41 Gél Gl
G32 AG3Z SGé G472 AG 42 G62 AG6K2 GB2 AGS2
G43 AG43 G35l G71 G91
G53 AGS3 G352 AG52 5G7 G72 AG72 G922 AGS2
G463 AGE3 G83 AGS83 G103 AGT03
‘ G73 AG73 G93 AG93 G113 AG113
Teil-Nr, Stiick Bestell-MNe. Bestell-Nr. Bestell-Nr. Bestell-Nr. Benennung
Port-Mo. Quantity Order Mo. Order Mo, Order No. Order No. Designation
Pigce No. Pigces Comm. No. Comm. No. Comm. No. Comm. Na. Désignation
Piera Mo Contidad Cédigo Ne Caodige Nz Codigo Ne Cadigo Nz Designacion
Hetant No Litr, Janaz No 3anas N 3aras Ne 3anaz N OBoznaueHne
1 1 1304119 1304351 1304194 1304224 Motordeckel / Cover / Couverde-moteur / Tapa del motor / Hpwiwka asurarens
2 i 1304968 1304984 1304992 1305000 Labyrinthielier / Labyrinth seal / Joird & labyrinthe / Plato loberintico / HaBupuHthas tapensa
3 1 * * * * Liuferwelle / Rotor shaft / Arbre du rotor / Eje del rator / Ban potopa
4 ] 1315897 1315901 1315919 1315986 Wilzlager / Ardi-friciion bearing / Roulement / Rodamienta / [oAusmunnmy naverus
5 1 1304453 1304470 1304488 1304494 Wellendichtung / Rotating shaft seal / Gernilure étanche d'arbre / Retén / Yanorenue sana ‘F
[ 1 1015893 1011286 1011368 1000250 Sicherungsring / Retainer ring / Circlip / Anillo de seguridad / Cronoproe koneus
10 1 * * * * Stindergehduse / Stator housing / Carcosse du stater / Carcasa del estator 7 Ropnyc cratopa
11 1 1014450 1014450 1014650 1014650 Logerfiansch / Bearing flange / Bride de palier / Brida def rodamiento / Brida del rodamiento / ®naney noawmniuna
12 H 1014468 1014468 1614668 1014668 B-tagerschild 7 End shield / Flosque / Escudo del motor / LLiur noawmnrnxa
13 1 14676 1014674 1014676 1014676 Lagerflansch / Bearing flange / Bride de palier 7 Brida del rodamiento 7 Bride del rodamiento / ®naney nogmmnimKa T
14 1 1014684 1014484 1014684 1014684 Flogeirad / Fan / Ventilateur / Aspa ventilader / Bentunatop
15 1 * ¥ * * Lafterhaube / Fan cowl / Couvercie du ventilateur / Casquele / Honnak eewtunntopa
16 1 * * * * Klemmenkasten vollst. / Terminal box, compl. / Boite & bornes, compl. / Caja de bornas, compl. 7 Hnemmias kopobra B chope
17 1 . * * * * Léufer / Rotor / Rofor / Rotor / Potop
18 1 * * * * Stéinder bewickelt / Stator with winding / Stator avee bobinage / Estafor, bobinado / [Taket cepaedinsa. 06mMoTaHHbIA -
12 1 1014749 1014749 1014749 1014749 Distonzhilse / Spacer / Dowile despacerment / Casquillo distonciador / Pacnopnan sryaxa o
a0 4 * * * * Stehboizen / Stay-bolt / Goujen / Espérragoe / Pacnoprwi bont ul[
21 1 1015541 1015541 1015541 10715541 Wilzloger / Anti-friction bearing / Roulement / Rodomiento / T1onumnnKK Kasenns
22 1 1011022 1013022 1011022 1011022 Wellendichtung mit $taublippe / Roteting shoft seal with lip / Garnitore $tanche d'arbre avec lévre anti-poussiare /7 Retén con labio 7 YHROTHEHNE Bana & NuNSYNOBATEREM
23 T 1011570 1071570 1011570 16311570 Poifeder / Key / Clavette / Choveta / Mpnsmatuuechan winonsa
25 ] 1011286 1611286 10131284 10112846 Sicherungsring / Ret iner ring / Circlip / Anillo de seguridad /7 CronopHoe ronsuo
26 8 1010484 1070484 1010484 1010484 Federring / Spring washer / Rondelle ressort / Anillo de muelle / TipymunHoe HOMbUO ,.l
27 4 1010441 1010441 1610441 1010441 Federring / Spring washer / Rondelle ressort /7 Anillo de muelle / Tpysunuoe konsuo
28 4 177 1012177 1012177 1012177 Sechskantmutter / Hexagon nut / Ecrou hexagenal / Tuerco hexogonat / LLscmvrpantan ranna
29 4 1011987 1011987 1011987 1011987 Sechskanischraube / Hexagon bolt / Vis @ téte hexagonale / Tornillo hexagonal / Bunt ¢ WecTurpanion roncedon
30 4 1012070 1012070 1012070 1012070 Sechskantschraube / Hexagen bolt / Vis & téte hexagonale / Tornillo hexagonal / Bunt ¢ wecTurpanion ronosHon
* * * * *
Nur zusammen geliefer The following parts will only be Censtituent une unité Se suministran sélo Nocrasa:oten ToneKG

Wegen maglicher unter-
schiedhicher technischer
Auslegung Muster Fir die
Bestellung:

Fir Bauer Antrieb

Due to a different passible
technical loyout order
exarmple:

For Bauer drives

Du fait d'une possible
différence dons le
dimensionnement lechnique
priére de fournir un modéie
tars de la commande:

Paour entrainements Baver

hype

Ante fa posibilidad de
versianes Jécnicamente
diferentes modeic de pedido:

Parg accionamiento Baver
tipo

M3-33 803MOMHOR PA3RUMUHOH
TEXHUUECHOH HHTEDNPETRUHH
ofipasey ANA 3aKa3a:

Linn nppusonos gHpr
-Dayap»
nn

Typ
Motar-Nr,

Sidck

= F

ype
motor na
pieces'

A "

moteur no

motor NE

Ilawratens Na
wr.

cantidod
Rk )

werden:

Blechpaket (bewickalt) und
Standergehduse;
Lauferwelle und Lauferpaket

delivered together:

stator packet (with winding) and
stater housing:
rotar shaft and rotor package

de livraison:

paquet de toles statorigue [bobine]
et carcasse statorique;

arbre rotorique et poguel de tSles
rolorique.

conjuntamente:

puqueie de chopes [bobinado)
y carcasa def estater;
eje del rotor y paguele del rotor,

COBMECTHO!
NAMeT CepaetHHKa

/ oGmorasbei/, opRye cTatopa;
Ban potopa w naner potopa



Installation and removal instructions
for Shrink Discs RINGFEDER®
RfN 4071

S 84-2

The following instructions are valid for the Shrink
Discs RINGFEDER®:

Standard-Series RN 4071
Heavy Duty-Series RN 4091
Light Duty-Series RN 4051

General instructions

Shrink Discs RINGFEDER® as well as Locking
Assemblies RINGFEDER® are delivered in a ready-
to-install condition. Only the bigger and heavier
Shrink Discs should be dismantled for easier in-
stallation. -

Important!

Shrink Discs RINGFEDER® have stickers with
different tightening tourques. Those which are not
valid in the specified case have 10 be removed!

INSTALLATION

1. The contact area for the Shrink Disc on the
hub extension has to be cleaned and greased.

2. Distance pieces which have been used for
shipping purpeses only must be removed.

3. Do not tighien screws before the Shrink Disc
is positioned on the hub extension.

4. Before the Shrink Disc and hub are positioned
on the shaft, do not start to tighten the screws.
Othe_nfvise deformations may occur.

5. For easy positioning the contact surfaces of
the shaft and the hub {dia. d.) should be ociled.
{On these surfaces no MoS, should be used))

6. Before final tightening of the screws both
thrust rings should be squarely positioned by
preloading the locking screws.

7. Finally the locking screws have to be tightened
clockwise {not in a diametrically opposile se-
guence). The screws have to be lightened in
two, three or more stages up to the indicated
tightening torgue Ta.

73

-

inner ring

front thrust ring
rear thrust ring
focking screw
hub

shatt

[N LI NN L

REMOVAL

1. For dismantiing the screws shouid be released
clockwise in several stages to avoid tilting of
the thrust rings,

Under no circumstances the lockin:, screws
should be taken out of the threads, as due to
pretensioning the Shrink Disc could jump apart.

2. The shaft can be taken out of the hub ie. the
hub can be withdrawn from the shaft. For easier
dismantling the shaft should be cleaned and oiled.

3. The Shrink Disc can now be removed from the
hub extension,

CLEANING AND RE-LUBRICATION

The following hints are only valid for Shrink Discs
RINGFEDER®,

After having been in use Shrink Discs shouid be
dismantled and cleaned. The cones have been
lubricated with greases containing MoS, (eg.
Molykote G Rapid). If the working surfaces are not
damaged, they have to be relubricated with Moly-
kote BR 2. Also the screws (threads and contact
areas for the heads) have to be lubricated with
Molykote BR 2.

R.714.043.3-.£.10,9%

‘RINGFEDER GMBH. .

Duisburger SiraBBe 145

D-4150 Krefeld 11 - Fed. Rep. of Germany
Phone (02151} 4501

Telex 853 846 ringf d

Fax (02151) 450-214

<5 RINGFEDIR




Dimensions

Designation ol a Shrink Disc RINGFEDER®
wilh inner diameter d = 15 mm:

Shrink Disc RINGFEGER*

Standarg-Series 165 RIN 4071

Shrink Discs RINGFEDER!

Srar dard-Senss BIN 4071

Function values depending
on the tightening torque T,

" L2 il
Dirnensions Lacking acrews Saﬁouaarv_vr -ea.nhu_!__-_v_- . .:-n.-.._ ._-.L
DN 931108 toads
d s b + @ a2 ] 1 . Oy Thad weight  Ta T ’ Ta T e P A T o Fu s o | de
mm o Nm Nm Nimm? N [ Nimm? N kit Niwnd mm
1%
176 25 430 140 1 a4e | 19
ww " 50 F2] 195 ae 26 L] 14 275 6 M 5x 18 o2 4 219 27 28 AN 180 1k 214 Ate 20
250 28 564 240 2 439 | 21
4
300 25 308 2t0 17 256 | 74
- B u €0 2 2.5 “ a2 ] % 228 § M S5: o 03 ] 335 26 200 329 240 19 150 268 | 25
310 28 68 265 28 204 | 26
28 -
440 aun as 763 275 28 253 | 28
o & 2 15 235 52 2 0 14 275 5 M Ga 20 0.4 2 570 01 L] 420 a8 209 322 240 32 176 761 [ 30
83d g as 408 355 ES 35 | M
3z
620 Az 4 344 FYT) 2 a1s | a2
wm +“ L 265 255 & &7 n 20 215 7 M 6x 20 04 2 708 a [ 580 47 B Deb ATS sa ez @iz | 8%
P a6 &40 56 as2 520 a1 ar | 38
8 -
BAD &0 s0 a0s 540 a0 27 | 38
“w s0 80 s s m ] 12 22 276 ] M 62 25 on 12 1160 ] 780 65 187 any 535 45 166 780 | 40
2 1380 B0 60 3zs 720 4B 291 A2
L}
1160 120 50 F) 550 40 746 | 42
uw 55 100 s 305 75 H 5] 2 275 B M Bx 25 11 12 1620 262 L] 280 [ Y TR Ta0 46 145 251 [ 45
u. § 880 1108 54 Y £00 53 2is [ 48
&,
1850 1158 o7 273 820 3 246 | 4B
wu 2 110 s 305 % 66 1 23 a1s B M Bk 2% [¥] 12 2200 W ] 1320 72 180 278 1940 56 160 248 | 50
2400 1400 12 232 1100 =B o2 | sz
S0
2000 1150 &1 247 800 [ 223 | 50
mw (1] ns 345 s 86 bF 3 23 a8 18 M G2 25 14 12 2500 258 8 1350 67 T3 285 030 54 146 273 55
a150 1800 8 a1 1450 6 288 | 60
H s 1 2500 150 74 281 B850 a8 252 | BS
] 38 a zs 100 78 14 25 a7s T M Bx i 17 0 20 m 20 1850 B 186 294 136 248 | 60
- 1850 2400 102 a2 258 | 66
A2 1850 I 274 226 BO
ww 0 145 as 325 160 B4 14 25 ars 7 M Bx 30 18 30 3800 216 0 2100 (13 1T 275 128 R4 &5
T 4600 7650 504 283 243 | T0
ATS0 F 08 269 228 | 65
wu S0 155 445 39 1 [T 1" an 45 1% M oAx 8% 13 an 8000 an 0 3150 123 184 270 135 226 i
T 7250 IT00 139 278 2o | 18
5800 3150 125 252 23| 10
w_w 100 170 s 4 124 104 3 kL] 5 12 M Bx 35 a7 kY 1500 25 %0 3760 a1 176 253 28 211 | 715
= 800D 4500 157 255 211 | 8o
7206 4 500 144 238 208 %
um 110 185 7 59 136 m 22 EL] 55 ] Mi0x 40 59 59 2000 24 40 5TU0 161 166 234 133 206 | B0
o 10400 &T50 165 273 245 a5
11006 BEdp . 182 274 245 | 85
Mm 128 215 £1 54 160 EETE 2 42 & 12 MI0a 40 83 58 13000 265 40 B150 203 W0 X us 240 [
— 15000 #HD 224 270 T240 170 238 | as
18100 SABh 228 258 7050 168 730 | 85
“WM 142 230 &B.5 [-1:% 175 146 26 46 T25 8] MIiZ1 45 1% 100 17600 264 £4 11100 250 178 281 2300 ° T1EE 343 22T 00
05 201100 12 B8 272 256 8700 - 205 225 0%
22000 13750 80 249 19200 08 244 05
"“m 155 265 T2.5 §4.5 182 165 28 0 7.2% 12 M2z 50 15 100 25000 261 (1] 15500 303 178 247 12000 28 142 218 110
T 28000 ° 17900 326 247 13600 748 215 | 115
31060 10850 au 50 16000 286 73T | ti5
“ww e #o &1 n 210 176 ay 58 75 8 Mi6x 55 22 250 35000 m 70 22700 408 188 75D 17200 208 150 216 1126
25 39000 25300 25 263 19200 322 728 | 128
38000 22900 aes 747 17100 288 216 ] 125
e s 300 8 Tt 220 185 3 56 15 B MiGa E§ 22 250 11000 z6 sT0 5000 Wwioouws e weeo G Mo 1 s 1A
" 45000 29000 438 748 72000 333 215 7135
52000 313000 <38 232 ZA500 74 203 § 135
"“w LLH 338 26 88 236 185 3 H 15 0 MiEx E5 31 250 S7ODD 204 170 36500 529 66 233 27 500 400 132 202 §140
140 62000 40000 351 236 S0 400 427 204 145
85000 42 600 603 248 33000 56 24 140
“wm 1495 350 86 86 246 210 ae 71 15 1z Mibx 55 %1 250 78000 21 170 48500 670 B9 23! 34000 514 150 215 | 150
15 81500 53500 105 285 41500 s¢1 717 | 155
740600 48000 645 24z 36500 492 208 | 150
“mw 200 e B8 86 246 210 a8 i 75 12 Mi1ba B 41 250 BOOOO b3 176 52600 &78 164 245 39 800 520 146 210 | 155
T2e 86000 56000 72 248 4300 548 211 | 160
45000 51000 170 222 46200 sa5 81 | 160
Hw 220 170 158 104 210 230 o 88 ) 15 M6 80 54 250 162000 248 170 BBOND BGT W69 23 50700 818 134 91 | 1S
T 150000 11400 a4s 226 55000 Gl 193 | 170
120000 BOS00 Az 234 4200 783 205 | 170
uwm a5 408 122 108 295 248 8 a7 8.5 12 M20r 8O 67 4BG 135000 m M0 eE000 1066 WG 737 74500 855 ST 206 | 180
T 156000 105 000 1135 251 84500 nma 219 {180
164000 110500 1183 23z 88200 944 203 | 180
w.__n 260 e 122 120 azs 268 54 03 85 14 H20x 80 ] A6G 184000 262 340 125000 1276 163 236 160 00D 1024 51 208 | =zoo
e 205000 140008 1370 245 113000 212 | o
217000 146 500 1411 224 117500 194 | 210
www 0 460 147 2] 346 268 €0 114 w0 W MZDx 100 w02 B3 244000 251 340 165800 1368 176 228 133000 1 98§ 220
vy 730 270060 154000 1608 740 HE 500 207 § 230
150 Slearance 275000 186000 1648 218 10000 189 | 230
s wnm o0 e 155 142 54 EL0) e 122 10 18 W20 100 us 480 PH5000 248 340 201600 1750 172 @S $62 (00 142 195 | 240
[from | to man o 115000 25000 1400 231 174000 zo0 | 245
30 | MeiE ep? 317000 711000 1780 238 110006 189 | 240
56 | Hemb | 0037 it a2 520 i ? 286 28 64 122 1 20 M0a00 131 A4S0 3aDOGO 2% . 77000 1900 179 223 167 060 s 192 | 250
8¢ | HEsgh 0048 750 374 000 258000 2000 236 209 06D 204 | 260
— 280060 264 000 215 20 212000 149 250
e “uw 8068 ww“ a4 570 169 56 408 348 T W n 24 M20k 150 186 490 422500 ~~ 28 340 ZBGGO0 2200 1BS 230 233 000 152 198 260
i [1 i) o 460000 314000 2320 236 254000 202 210
280 0,090 ~-

H?/96 A€2p00 300000 2275 28T 244 000 187 210
258 | 315 v wim wum . s8a s 162 sz ase 73 140 " 24 M20x 130 185 480 " 4econo”’ 26 227000 2040 112 223 264060 i 1 200
315 § 400 [(XIL a5 5060000 341000 2400 228 275000 185 | 285
400 | 300 0,123 463000 314000 2250 2 253 000 182 | 280

w“w aso 590 176 152 422 268 7 140 i 24 M200 110 204 4B0 502500 23 240 362000 2360 187 237 217000 137 186 | 200
o0 522000 357000 2420 222 269 000 1eg | 285
567000 38B00D 2660 223 309 06D 189 [ 290

w._u“ 3ng 545 183 168 458 387 76 544 2 200 mex1%p 219 840 610600 263 550 418000 2800 18s 228 335000 156 1893 |ago
306 £63000 453000 2925 236 363000 200 | 310
350 H24000 428000 2855 26 34000 192 00
a0 290 660 163 168 AE8 st % 144 12 2 242120 260 840 E7LGOO 270 560 AB1{D0 2980 189 232 364 000 54 186 310
T T18000 -84 00D 2090 zde 395000 201 | a0
670000 458000 2820 224 ATO000 168 | 315

WMM 400 E50 183 168 480 ApT H - 144 12 E4 M2 x 120 7e0 B40 693600 263 B0 -4AT7000 2883 185 231 A6y 000 150 15% x20
230 T44000 512000 aiio 239 416000 z02 | 330
240 TROGOD 540000 3330 ne 436000 166 ¢ 330
aso s 90 03 88 o4 a2t 6 [T ¢ M24:130 316 B4D 340005 251 590 580000 3465 176 226 465000 143 193 | 340
oo BOOCOE 625000 360G 235 502000 194 | 350
806000 551000 3240 9 438000 169 340

www e a0 =t 202 s hald ) 177 125 2 M 245140 «on B40  ABODOD 22 480 540000 3370 1%6 203 ATOUO00 e 173 350
7 917006 630000 asoe 210 544 000 w7 | aso
aTe 452 1000000 690800 3800 216 555000 184 | 350
e 10 ni 202 547 465 91 7r 125 78 M 24 % 140 £20 840 1G70000 246 se0 740000 4840 14 2 595000 142 188 | 370
355 1140006 10000 4180 210 635000 voa | 380
190 1170G00 BO4 OO0 4230 20t £41000 TE 380
100 " 8o =8 m 50 as %6 168 25 30 Mt 505 840 1240000 240 §90  BS4000 P R £84 000 137 80 | 3s0
450 - 1310000 B06 DOG 4530 223 27000 Yh? 400
418 1312000 G5 000 4525 208 738 D00 TR 400
o 500 850 230 213 530 so8 96 188 125 24 27 x 150 75 1250 1380000 242 aro 831000 4640 o 219 TTH 000 140 tHE 410
1455000 1 005000 ATHD 228 H22 000 1694 420

T
SO
SR
S

Faa

2

i





